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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

LOW-VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR AND CONTROLGEAR -

Part 3: Switches, disconnectors, switch-disconnectors
and fuse-combination units

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization fr st
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the e ields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards ical Spefifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides 8 “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committee ; flona 3

naga |zat| n comprlsmg

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical m

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendatigns\for i

4) In order to promote |ntern0a| unjfe

the latter.

5) IEC itself does npt\pro 'de any '8 of\confarmity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment ser q ss/fo IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried oy mde

6) All users should ens eNlatgst edition of this publication.

7) No liability shall a tack to itS\diregfors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of | ees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any oever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and

expenses ] § e pbbkication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC

8) Attention ofmative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable~qr the cyrrect application of this publication.

9) Attention is_drawn te_the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This consolidated version of IEC 60947-3 consists of the third edition (2008) [documents
17B/1601/FDIS and 17B/1608/RVD] and its amendment 1 (2012) [documents
17B/1758/EDIS and 17B/1763/RVD]. It bears the edition number 3.1

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendment and
has been prepared for user convenience. A vertical line in the margin shows where the
base publication has been modified by amendment 1. Additions and deletions are
displayed in red, with deletions being struck through.
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International Standard IEC 60947-3 has been prepared by subcommittee 17B: Low-voltage
switchgear and controlgear, of IEC technical committee 17: Switchgear and controlgear.

The document 17B/1601/FDIS, circulated to the National Committees as amendment 3, led to
the publication of the new edition.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous

edition:

— alignment with the fifth edition of IEC 60947-1;

— a switching operation without current allowed between making and breaking opgration
(Table 3);

— increased number of operations for AC-23 allowed with agreemer
(Table 3);

— simplified test procedure amended, f) added to 8.3.2.1.3;

nanUfacturer

conventional enclosed thermal current I, (8.3.3.1).

This publication has been drafted in accordance with

This part is to be used in conjunction
sometimes not continuous because it ig

The committee has decidg
remain unchanged
"http://webstore.iec.ch

publication will be
. reconfirmed,@

e withdrawn,

in this copy.

IMPORTANT — The “colour inside” logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that\-it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this publication using a
colour printer.
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LOW-VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR AND CONTROLGEAR -

Part 3: Switches, disconnectors, switch-disconnectors
and fuse-combination units

1 General

The provisions of the general rules dealt with in IEC 60947-1 are applicabl
specifically called for. Clauses and subclauses, tables, figures and appe
rules thus applicable are identified by reference IEC 60947-1, e.g.,
Table 4 of IEC 60947-1, or Annex A of IEC 60947-1.

a_this part;,"where
Qf the'-general
=C-60947-1,

1.1  Scope and object

This part of IEC 60947 applies to switches, disconnecta
combination units to be used in distribution circuits a q i of’which the rated

The requirements for s

Auxiliary switche@ 8

NOTE 2 In tHispart; ord "switch" also applies to the apparatus referred to in French as "commutateurs",
intended totmodify the connections between several circuits and inter alia to substitute a part of a circuit for
another.

NOTE\3/ In general, throughout this part switches, disconnectors, switch-disconnectors and fuse-combination units
will be referred to as "equipment".

The object of this part is to state

a) the characteristics of the equipment;

b) the conditions with which the equipment shall comply with reference to
1) operation and behaviour in normal service;
2) operation and behaviour in case of specified abnormal conditions, e.g. short circuit;
3) dielectric properties;
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c) the tests for confirming that these conditions have been met and the methods to be
adopted for these tests;

d) the information to be marked on the equipment or made available by the manufacturer,
e.g. in the catalogue.

1.2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document.

For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60050-441:1984, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Chapter 1441:
Switchgear, controlgear and fuses
Amendment 1 (2000)

IEC 60269 (all parts), Low-voltage fuses
IEC 60410:1973, Sampling plans and procedures for inspectioi
IEC 60417-DB:2000 1, Graphical symbols for use on equi

IEC 60947-1:2007, Low-voltage switchgear and{ cdntolges art 1. General rules

Amendment 1: 2010 2

Amendment 1 (2002)
Amendment 2 (2005)
IEC 60947-5-1:2 , v and controlgear — Part 5-1: Control circuit
devices and swi hanical control circuit devices

IEC 61000-4-2:19 compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-2: Testing and
measurement tec dtic discharge immunity test

Amendment ]

Amendment 2

IEC 610004 8 tromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-3: Testing and
measurement es — Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test

Amendment D (200

IEC 61000-4-4:2004, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-4: Testing and
measurement techniques — Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test

IEC 61000-4-5:2005, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-5: Testing and

measurement techniques — Surge immunity test

IEC 61000-4-6:2003, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-6: Testing and
measurement techniques — Immunity to conducted disturbances, induced by radio-frequency
fields

Amendment 1 (2004)

Amendment 2 (2006)

1 «pB” refers to the IEC on-line database.

2 A consolidated edition 3.1 exists, including IEC 60947-1: 2007 and its Amendment 1: 2010.
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CISPR 11:2003, Industrial, scientific and medical (ISM) radio-frequency equipment -
Electromagnetic disturbance characteristics — Limits and methods of measurement

Amendment 1 (2004)

Amendment 2 (2006)

CISPR 22:2005, Information technology equipment — Radio disturbance characteristics — Limits
and methods of measurement
Amendment 1 (2005)

A : O LOOORN
ATTTETIUNeTIit £ (£2UU0)

2 Terms and definitions

™
=

ISELSHI SH) S
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I i ofiniti

Reference
D
Disconne oc) ........................................................................................................... 2.3.1
Discon [ {0 F P 2.3.5
©) F
éée—combination 0T ) PP 2.3.2
AN PUSE-0iISCONNECION. ..ot 2.3.6
FUS S WO N Lottt e 2.3.4
FUSE-SWItCN-0iSCONNMEBCION .. ettt e et aeeas 2.3.8
S
Semi-independent manual OPEratioN........c...viiiiii e 2.3.10
Single pole operated three pole SWItCh ... 2.3.9
SWItCH-0ISCONNECIOI-TUSE . ittt 2.3.7
LT o B U =< N 2.3.3
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2.3 Terms and definitions

2.3.1

disconnector

mechanical switching device which, in the open position, complies with the requirements
specified for the isolating function

[IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-05, modified]

NOTE 1 This definition differs from IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-05 by referring to isolating function instead@
isolating distance.

NOTE 2 A disconnector is capable of opening and closing a circuit when either a negligiple.current is (Jén or
made, or when no significant change in the voltage across the terminals of each of the poles 0k the g nnector
occurs. It is also capable of carrying currents under normal circuit conditions and ca peeified time,
currents under abnormal conditions such as those of short circuit.

2.3.2
fuse-combination unit

[IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-04]

2.3.3
switch-fuse
switch in which one or more poles havexa fuse des posite unit

2.3.3.1
switch-fuse single br
switch-fuse which ope

2.3.3.2

2.3.4
fuse-swite
switch iR

2.3.4.1 :
fuseg?‘rch single break
fus% itch which opens the circuit on one side of the fuse link only

342

fuse-switch double break
fuse-switch which opens the circuit on both sides of the fuse link

2.3.5
disconnector-fuse
disconnector in which one or more poles have a fuse in series in a composite unit

[IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-15]
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2.3.5.1
disconnector-fuse single break
disconnector-fuse which opens the circuit on one side of the fuse-link only

2.3.5.2
disconnector-fuse double break
disconnector-fuse which opens the circuit on both sides of the fuse-link

2.3.6 <

fuse-disconnector C)%

disconnector in which a fuse-link or fuse-carrier with fuse-link forms the moving contact q/
N

[IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-18]

2.3.6.1
fuse-disconnector single break
fuse-disconnector which opens the circuit on one side of the fusg

2.3.6.2
fuse-disconnector double break

2.3.7
switch-disconnector-fuse

switch-disconnector in which one or mo gries in a composite unit

[IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-16]

2.3.7.1
switch-disconnector-fu
switch-disconnector-fug

2.3.7.2

[IEC 60050- 984,41-14-19]

Q

itch-disconnector single break
itch-disconnector which opens the circuit on one side of the fuse link only

2.3.8.

fu
O
\<§/.3.8.2

fuse-switch-disconnector double break
fuse-switch-disconnector which opens the circuit on both sides of the fuse link

2.3.9

single pole operated three pole switch

device consisting of three individually operable single pole switch disconnecting devices
according to this part, rated as a complete unit for use in a three-phase system

NOTE These devices are intended for power distribution systems where switching and/or isolation of an individual
phase may be necessary and they should not be used for the switching of the primary circuit of three-phase
equipment.
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semi-independent manual operation
operation solely by means of directly applied manual energy such that the manual force is
increased up to a threshold value beyond which the independent switching operation is
achieved unless deliberately delayed by the operator

2.4

Summary of the equipment types

60947-3 © IEC:2008+A1:2012

A summary of equipment definitions and relevant diagrams is given in Table 1.

Table 1 — Summary of equipment definitions

N

QG.)

N
AN

—EI—/O—a

Functions
Making and breaking current Isolating Making, ea}k'@g’ébé «i'éolating
Switch Disconnector itch-gi ecwQr
Jo_ J|_
Fuse-combination units < \ &Qw \
Switch-fuse Disconnector-fuse i
single break

Switch-fuse

double break

Switch-disconnector-fuse
double break®

N

N
\/\ &\%e—disconnector

single break”

_ &

Fuse-switch-disconnector
single break”

-

Fuse-disconnector
double break”

— —

Fuse-switch-disconnector
double break®

———
b o—

Z A\

,@E 1 Equipment shown as single break may be double break.
L\ WOTE 2 Symbols are based on IEC 60617-7.

a
contacts.

Disconnection between line and load terminals only is verified by test.

The fuse may be on either side of the contacts of the equipment or in a stationary position between these

3 Classification

3.1

See 4.4.

According to the utilization category
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3.2 According to the method of operation of manually operated equipment
— dependent manual operation (see-2-43 2.4.12 of IEC 60947-1);

— independent manual operation (see-2-14 2.4.15 of IEC 60947-1);

— semi-independent manual operation (see-2-45 2.3.10).

NOTE The method of operation on closing may be different from the method for opening.

3.3 According to suitability for isolation
— suitable for isolation (see 7.1.7 of IEC 60947-1 and 7.1.7.1);
— not suitable for isolation.

3.4  According to the degree of protection provided

See 7.1.12 of IEC 60947-1.

4 Characteristics
4.1  Summary of characteristics

The characteristics of the equipment shall be stated i ing as applicable:

— type of equipment (see 4.2);

— rated and limiting values for the mg
— utilization category (see 4.4);

— control circuits (see 4.5);

— auxiliary circuits (see 4,6);

4.2  Type of equipment

The following infopatis
number of pols;

Lf more than thwwo)
< 7

4.3 Rated and limiting values for the main circuit

Rated values are assigned by the manufacturer. They shall be stated in accordance with 4.3.1
to 4.3.6.4 but it may not be necessary to establish all the rated values listed.

4.3.1 Rated voltages

An equipment is defined by the following rated voltages.
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4.3.1.1 Rated operational voltage (Ue)

Subclause 4.3.1.1 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

4.3.1.2 Rated insulation voltage (U;)

Subclause 4.3.1.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

4.3.1.3 Rated impulse withstand voltage (Uimp)
Subclause 4.3.1.3 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

4.3.2 Currents

An equipment is defined by the following currents.

4.3.2.1 Conventional free air thermal current (lh)

Subclause 4.3.2.1 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

4.3.2.2 Conventional enclosed thermal current

Subclause 4.3.2.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

4.3.2.3 Rated operational curren

4.3.2.4 Rated uninter

Subclause 4.3.2.4 of |

433 Rated e

Subclause 4.3.3 of |

4.3.4

The rated d ashormal are as follows.

4.3.4.1

Subclause 4:3.4.1 oMEC 60947-1 applies.

4.3.42 Uninterrupted duty

Subclause 4.3.4.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

4.3.5 Normal load and overload characteristics
4.3.5.1 Ability to withstand motor switching overload currents

See Annex A.

4.3.5.2 Rated making capacity

Subclause 4.3.5.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following additions.
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The rated making capacity is stated by reference to the rated operational voltage and rated
operational current and to the utilization category according to Table 3.

Not applicable to AC-20 or DC-20 equipment.

4.3.5.3 Rated breaking capacity

Subclause 4 35 3 of IFC 60947-1 applies with the following additions

The rated breaking capacity is stated by reference to the rated operational voltage and rated
operational current and to the utilization category according to Table 3.

Not applicable to AC-20 or DC-20 equipment.

4.3.6 Short-circuit characteristics
4.3.6.1 Rated short-time withstand current (I¢y)
The rated short-time withstand current of a switch, a disca

the value of short-time withstand current, assigned b
can carry without any damage under the test conditio

4.3.6.2 Rated sho

Subclause4.3.6.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following addition.

NOTEES 1 is not applicable to fused devices.

4:3.6.3 Vacant

4.3.6.4 Rated conditional short-circuit current

Subclause 4.3.6.4 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

4.4  Utilization category

The utilization categories define the intended applications and are given in Table 2.

Each utilization category is characterized by the values of the currents and voltages, expressed
as multiples of the rated operational current and the rated operational voltage, as well as the



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9be156e7fc08854df3cd062a81c21f2d

—-18 — 60947-3 © IEC:2008+A1:2012

power-factors or time-constants of the circuit. The conditions for making and breaking given in
Table 3 correspond in principle to the applications listed in Table 2.

The designation of utilization categories is completed by the suffix A or B according to whether
the intended applications require frequent or infrequent operations (see Table 4).

Utilization categories with suffix B are appropriate for devices which, due to design or
:alnlnlir:afinn, are nnly intended for infrnnllmnf nlnnr:n‘inn This could npr\l\/, for nynmr\lp' to

disconnectors normally only operated to provide isolation for maintenance work or switching
devices where the fuse-link blade forms the moving contact.

The distinction between frequent and infrequent operation is based on the manufacturer’s, rated

operation and the number of operating cycles used as a test criterion in T

For a particular rated operational current lg, a device will be degignated\for\frequent use
(category A) if the manufacturer’'s rated operating life is more tha ¢ gperating
cycles indicated in columns 3, 4 or 5 of Table 4.

Table 2 — Utilization categtyies

Utilization categories / \oar>
Nature of current Typi applications
Category A Categox@\\/g /\
N

AC-20A & CMec ing and disconnecting under
o-load conditions
AC-21A — Switching of resistive loads including
) >moderate overloads
Alternating current
AC- — Switching of mixed resistive and inductive

loads, including moderate overloads

— Switching of motor loads or other highly
inductive loads

— Connecting and disconnecting under no-
load conditions

DC-21B — Switching of resistive loads including
moderate overloads

Direct current DC-22B — Switching of mixed resistive and inductive

loads, including moderate overloads
(e.g. shunt motors)

DC-23B — Switching of highly inductive loads
(e.g. series motors)

a8  The use of thWion categories is not permitted in the USA.

Category AC-23 includes occasional switching of individual motors. The switching of capacitors
or-8f'tungsten filament lamps shall be subject to agreement between manufacturer and user.

The utilization r\:\fnnr\rlne referred toin Tahles 2 and 3 dao not th"\l\l to-an cauinment nr\rmnll\/
i Akl o

used to start, accelerate and/or stop individual motors. The ut|I|zat|on categories for such an
equipment are dealt with in Annex A.

4.5 Control circuits

Subclause 4.5 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

4.6  Auxiliary circuits

Subclause 4.6 of IEC 60947-1 applies.
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4.7 Relays and releases

Subclause 4.7 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

4.8 Co-ordination with short circuit protective devices (SCPD)

Subclause 4.8 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

5 Product information

5.1 Nature of information

Subclause 5.1 of IEC 60947-1 applies as appropriate for a particular desig

5.2  Marking

name-plates attached to the equipment, and shall pe
legible from the front after mounting the equipment i
instructions.

a) Indication of the open and closed
respectively indicated by the graphjca

and closed position shall be
-5007 and 60417-IEC-5008 of

b) Suitability for isolation.

c) Additional marking fordi

Devices of utiliz
ad”,

operate under lo g

2lso be marked on the equipment but need not be visible from
mounted:

type designation _gr'serial number;

c) rated operational currents (or rated powers) at the rated operational voltage and utilization
category (see 4.3.1, 4.3.2 and 4.4);

d)- walue (or range) of the rated frequency or the indication "d.c." (or the symbol

== )

e) for fuse-combination units, the fuse type and maximum rated current and the power loss of

the tuse-link;
f) IEC 60947-3, if the manufacturer claims compliance with this part;

g) degree of protection of enclosed equipment (see Annex C of IEC 60947-1).

5.2.3 The following terminals shall be identified:

a) line and load terminals unless the connection is immaterial (see 8.3.3.3.1);
b) neutral pole terminal, if applicable, by the letter "N" (see 7.1.8.4 of IEC 60947-1);
c) protective earth terminal (see 7.1.10.3 of IEC 60947-1).
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5.2.4 The following data shall be made available in the manufacturer's published information:

a) rated insulation voltage;
b) rated impulse withstand voltage for equipment suitable for isolation or when determined;
c) pollution degree, if different from 3;

d) rated duty;

e) Traled SHort-time withstand current and ouration, wrhere applicaole,
f) rated short-circuit making capacity, where applicable;

g) rated conditional short-circuit current, where applicable.

5.3 Instructions for installation, operation and maintenance
Subclause 5.3 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

6 Normal service, mounting and transport conditign

Clause 6 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following additions

Unless otherwise stated by the manufs i ended for installation under

7.1 Constructional |t

Subclause 7.1 o@(ﬁ

7.1.2 Materials

(Vgid)

7.1.2.2 Glow wire testing

Subclause 7.1.2.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following additions.

Parts of insulating material necessary to retain current-carrying parts in position shall conform
to the glow-wire tests of 8.2.1.1.1 of IEC 60947-1 at a test temperature of 960 °C.
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7.1.4 Clearances and creepage distances

(vord)

7.1.7 Additional requirements for equipment suitable for isolation

Subclause 7.1.7 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following additions.

7.1.7.1 Additional constructional requirements

The equipment shall be marked according to 5.2.1 b).

The strength of the actuating mechanism and th
position shall be checked according to 8.2.5. M
manufacturer to lock the equipment int *

The clearance across theNope S e Same pole when in the open position shall not
i i’ Table 13 of IEC 60947-1 and shall also comply

7.1.7.2  Suppleme iremeyits for equipment with provision for electrical

inte I oc¥k G ors or circuit-breakers
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(Void)

7.1.7.3 Supplementary requirements for equipment provided with means for

nadlockina the onen nosition
<O <H3g—+R peRp +HHOH

Subclause 7.1.9 of IEC
release.

7.1.12 Degree@r

7.2.1
7.2.1.1 General

Subclause 7.2.1.1 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following additions.

The following requirements apply to fuse-switches, fuse-disconnectors and fuse-switch-

dIDbUIIIICbtUIO V\Iith a |atcd DhUIt'bllbu;t |||a'r\;||g ua[ua.uty C}\bCCd;IIU 10 :’\A all\‘:lI fUI vvhiuh
the closing operation is by direct manual operation without an interposing mechanism
(dependent and semi-independent manual operation see-2-43-and-2.15 2.4.12 of IEC 60947-1
and 2.3.10).

The test speed for the making operations specified in 8.3.6.2 shall be determined as follows.

a) The equipment shall be operated 15 times manually under no-load conditions in accordance
with the manufacturer's instructions, 5 times by each of three persons. The velocity of the
hand actuator at the instant of contact closure of the last closing contact shall be
determined by oscillographic or other appropriate means at any convenient part of the
device.
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The point at which the measurement is made and the velocity at the measurement point
shall be stated in the test report. The mean velocity shall be determined after deleting the
highest and lowest values.

b) The test apparatus shall ensure that the equipment under test fully closes and that there is
no impediment to the free closing movement of the device. The actual test speed shall not
exceed the mean velocity determined according to a).

The mass of the moving parts of the test apparatus (without the equipment under test) shall

be 2 kg + 10 %.

7.2.1.2 Limits of operation of power operated equipment

Subclause 7.2.1.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

7.2.1.3 Limits of operation of under-voltage relays and relea

Subclause 7.2.1.3 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

7.2.1.4 Limits of operation of shunt releases

Subclause 7.2.1.4 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

7.2.2 Temperature rise

voltage.

7.2.3.2 Power-frequency withstand voltage of the main, auxiliary and control circuits

Subclause 7.2.3.2 c) of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following addition.

Fer equipment suitable for isolation, maximum values of leakage current are specified for all
the test sequences in 8.3.3.5, 8.3.4.3, 8.3.5.4, 8.3.6.4 and 8.3.7.3 respectively.

7.2.4 Ability to make and break under no-load, normal load and overload conditions
7.2.4.1 Making and breaking capacities

The rated making and breaking capacities are stated by reference to the rated operational
voltage and rated operational current and to the utilization category according to Table 3.

The test conditions are specified in 8.3.3.3.1.
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Table 3 — Verification of rated making and breaking capacities (see 8.3.3.3) —
Conditions for making and breaking corresponding to the various utilization categories

Utilization Rated Making & Breaking Number of
categories operational operating cycles ©
current
/g U/Ug | cos ¢ | Ig/le | U/Ug | cos ¢
AC 20A D A 20p D
AN Yo RAITVaIueEs = = = = = =
AC-21A - AC-21B All values 1,5 1,05| 0,95 1,5 1,05 0,95 5
AC-22A - AC-22B All values 3 1,05| 0,65| 3 1,05 0,65 5
AC-23A - AC-23B 0<lg<100A | 10 1,05| 0,45[ 8 1,05| 045 5
100 A<lg 10 1,05 0,35 8 1,05 0,35 3@
Utilization Rated operational | /g U/Ug L/R lc/le | UdUg L/ Number of
categories categories ms ORerating cycles
DC-20A P —Dpc-20B P All values - _ _ _ _
DC-21A  -DC-21B All values 15 | 1,05 1 1,5 | 1,05
DC-22A - DC-22B All values 4 1,05 2,5 4 , 5 5
DC-23A - DC-23B All values 4 1,05 | 15 4 1,05 \1\5 5
I making current N\

breaking current
rated operational current

U applied voltage

Ue rated operational voltage

U, operational frequency or d.c. recovery voltage
@ For a.c. the making current is expressed by th

b

d |n order to cover both AC-21 and AC-22 categ
allowed with the agreement of the manufacturer.

7.2.4.2 Operationa

Tests concernin@
to verify that the “equ

flowing in its main ei

tional performance of an equipment are intended
f making and breaking without failure the currents

The number o and the test circuit parameters for the operational performance
test for the va i egories are given in Tables 4 and 5.

The test con
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Table 4 — Verification of operational performance —
Number of operating cycles corresponding to the rated operational current

1 2 3 4 5 | 6 | 7 | 8
Number of operating cycles

Rated operational Number of AC and DC AC and DC

current lg anerating cveles A categories B categories
per hour Without with Total | Without | With Total

current current current | current

0 <lg< 100 120 8 500 1500 10 000 1700 300 2000
100 <lg< 315 120 7 000 1000 8 000 1400 200 1.600
315 <lg< 630 60 4 000 1000 5 000 800 0 1000
630 <lg < 2500 20 2 500 500 3 000 0 600
2500 <lg 10 1500 500 2 000 /\’i 0 400

consent of the manufacturer.

\/
Table 5 — Te@@%@}

Utilization Values of the rate Ma ”9 Breaking
categories operational current | Ne \l{/% cos ¢ e/l U/Uq cos ¢
AC-21A  AC-21B AlNvalués YY) ) 1 0,95 1 1 0,95
AC-22A AC-22B Il vaijes 1 1 0,8 1 1 0,8
AC-23A AC-23B [\ A alues(\ 1 0,65 1 1 0,65
U/Ug LIR Ie/le Up/Uqg L/IR
ms ms
1 1 1 1 1
1 2 1 1 2
1 7,5 1 1 7,5

U, = operational fre y or d.c. recovery voltagec

For a’¢.,»the making current is expressed by the r.m.s. value of the periodic component of the current.

7.2.4.3 Mechanical durability

Subclause 7.2.4.3.1 of IEC 60947-1 applies. Test conditions are specified in 8.5.1.

7.2.4.4 Electrical durability

Subclause 7.2.4.3.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies. Test conditions are specified in 8.5.2.
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7.2.5 Ability to make, break or withstand short-circuit currents

The equipment shall be so constructed as to be capable of withstanding, under the conditions
specified in this part, the thermal, dynamic and electrical stresses resulting from short-circuit
currents.

Short-circuit currents may be encountered during current making, current carrying in the closed
position and current interruption.

The ability of the equipment to make, carry and break short-circuit currents is stated in terms_of
one or more of the following ratings.

a) Rated short-time withstand current (see 4.3.6.1).

b) Rated short-circuit making capacity (see 4.3.6.2).
¢) Rated conditional short-circuit current (see 4.3.6.4).

7.2.6 Vacant

7.2.7 Additional performance requirements for equiplaentsuitaple for\isolation

With the equipment in new condition ang the coqta
withstand the dielectric test of 8.3.3.2.
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IEC 60947-1.

Specific perfor p
acceptance criterragive

Table 6 provides ¢
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Table 6 — Immunity tests

Acceptance criteria
Types of test Test level required (as defined in Table 24
of IEC 60947-1)

8 kV / air discharge
or B
4 kV / contact discharge

Electrostatic discharge immunity test
IEC 61000-4-2

Radiated radio-frequency electromagnetic field
immunity test 10 V/m A
IEC 61000-4-3

. . . . 2 kV / 5 kHz on power ports
Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test P P

IEC 61000-4-4
1 kV /5 kHz on signal ports

Surge immunity test 2 kV (common mode)
IEC 61000-4-5 1 kV (differential mode)

Conducted disturbances induced by radio-
frequency fields immunity test 10V \
IEC 61000-4-6 N

NOTE 1 A simple rectifier is not sensitive to electromagnetic distur ice gonditions and does

not therefore require immunity tests.

NOTE 2 Where an acceptance criteria B is specified there shall be\no/chang& of th atus of the main contacts

as a result of the disturbance. (\
N \/\\;j)/

7.3.3 Emission

7.3.3.1

A\“mw

Subclause 7. C60947-1 applies.

7.3.3.2 Equipment incorporating electronic circuits

Equipment incorporating electronic circuits (e.g. an electronic fuse-blowing indicator) may
generate continuous electromagnetic disturbances.

nnnnnn ahall folfl thhao voo na-ant PP NRTS
T

i i o
—HSStOR—SHAamr—TarH—the TCOoTeTITeTT

CISPR 22 (see 8.4.2.2).
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Table 7 — Emission limits

Ports Frequency ranges Limits d Standards
MHz
Enclosure P 30to 2302 30 dB (uV/m) quasi peak CISPR 11
measured at 30 m distance ¢
230t0 10002 37 dB (uV/m) quasi peak Class A - Group 1
measured at 30 m distance ¢
AC power 0,15to 0,52 79 dB (uV) quasi peak or
66 dB (pV) average
0,5to52 73 dB (uV) quasi peak CISPR 22
60 dB (pV) average
5to 302 73 dB (uV) quasi peak \ ss A
60 dB (uV) average a\ (\

a  The lower limit should apply at the transition frequency. \Wg>
b Applicable only to mechanical switching devices containing parts which operatg’anNreduendies igherthan9 kHz, e.g.
microprocessors.

¢ May also be measured at a 10 m distance using the limits increase m distance using the
limits increased by 20 dB.

These limits are given for mechanic e used exclusively in an
industrial environment. When ther se outside the industrial
environment, the following notice shall be_i [ turer's published information.

This is a class A produgt. | i this product may cause radio interference
in which case the user|m eNnequivethtort guate measures.

However, this nzgs}' t necessary when the emission limits given in CISPR 22, class B are
fulfilled.

8 Tests
8.1
8.1.1 Geners

Subclause\8.1.1 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

8.1.2 Type tests

Subclause 8.1.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies. Type tests are given in Table 9 of this part.

8.1.3 Routine tests

Subclause 8.1.3 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following additions.
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8.1.3.1 General
The following tests apply:

— mechanical operation test (see 8.1.3.2)

operation of the switch, disconnector, switch-disconnector or fuse-combination unit during
manufacture and/or other routine test may take the place of the tests listed above, provided

thao caman nnnrhhnru— annly nnA +hn numhnr of apnaratians u— "ot Inoo fhnn +hn+ bnr\r\l‘Flnr]

trre—oTorTe ooty oo trrerroTt OTopPp T TTtoTTS Sd SASASARRASA~ K]

— dielectric test (see 8.1.3.3)

if, by the control of materials and manufacturing processes, the integrity of the dielectric
properties has been proven, these tests may be replaced by sampling tests accordingi.to a
recognized sampling plan (see IEC 60410).

8.1.3.2 Mechanical operation test

A test shall be made to verify the correct mechanical operation
and opening operations.

8.1.3.3 Dielectric test

The test conditions shall be in accordance with 8.3.3/4.2 ¢ ) As an alternative, the
combined test according to 8.3.3.4.2, item 3), of | j ed. The value of the test

each pole and - ming side or the outgoing side depending on the
position of the [

Alternatively, discofl

Spkecial te

Special tests (see 2.6.4 of IEC 60947-1) are specified in 8.5.

82,~ Type tests for constructional requirements

8.2.4 Mechanical properties of terminals

Subclause 8.2.4 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following addition.

Where equipment is designed to be provided with different designs of terminals, the tests shall
be conducted on every design.
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8.2.5 Verification of the effectiveness of indication of the main contacts position of
equipment suitable for isolation

Subclause 8.2.5 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following additions.

8.2.5.1 Condition of equipment for tests

The test of the actuator mechanism and position indicating device shall be conducted as part of

test sequence | (see 8.3.3 and Table 11). A

If different types of actuators exist, either additional or integral, only one design shall be 5*
during sequence |. Moreover, the sample representative of the more critical case sl\
tested according to 8.3.3.7.

8.2.5.2 Method of test
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8.2.5.2.3 Independent power operation S
\)
3

w74

-==e---.----.=-==--\m\mg%w==- o-alow-the-te orce-1o
be-applied-without-the conta epatratifig N

(Void&)%@’

{2%3 Condition of equipment during and after test
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TFable 8 —Actuatortestforces
Minimum-test Maximum-test
Types of actuator Testforce force force
N N
Pushbutton (see Figure-1a) 3F 50 150
One-finger operated {see Figure 1b) 3F 50 150
Fre=Hroeoneratac—{ooatiatrates = +06- 206

Figure 1c Figure 1d
90°
F 90°
F
N
Figure 1e Figure 1f Figure 1g
IEC 1399/08
. lied

(Void)
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Table 9 — List of type tests applicable to a given equipment

Fuse- Switch- Dis- Discon- Fuse Switch Switch dis- Fuse-
Tests Switch switch fuse connector | nector-fuse dis- dis- connector- | switch dis-
connector | connector fuse connector

Temperature-rise @ o] o] o o] o] o] o] o] o}
Temperature-rise o] o] o] o] o] o] o] o] o)
erification
Dielectric properties o] o] o] o] o] o] (o] (o] o)
Dielectric verification o] 0 0 0 o] o] o] o] o]
| eakage current - - - o] o] o] o] o] o]
Rated making and o] o] o] - - - (o] < () o]
breaking capacities
overload)
Operational per- o] o] o] o] o] 0 o]
formance
Rated short-time o] - - o] - - - -
Withstand current N
Rated short-circuit o] - — - — —
Imaking capacity
Rated conditional o] o] o] 0 6) 4 o] o] o]
Short-circuit current \J\/
Strength of actuator - - - (o] (o] o] o]
Mmechanism
Overload test - o] 0 —Q o] - o] o

— = no test required [\ (\
NOTE This list of type<é§$§ isK?)r info%% %é&%o footnote “a” in Tables 14 and 15.

- -

Applies to 8.3.2.1.3W\ \> >
8.3 Perfo
Performance e hich equipment may be submitted according to its kind are listed in

Table 9.

8.3.1 Tiest'sequences

Typestests are grouped together in a number of sequences as shown in Table 10.

For each sequence, tests shall be made in the order listed in accordance with the requirements
of the appropriate subclause, apart from the temperature-rise test (simplified testing only) and

dielectric properties test of test sequence I, which may be conducted on a separate sample.
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Table 10 — Overall scheme of test sequences

Sequences Tests
General performance characteristics Temperature-rise € f
(see 8.3.3 and Table 11) Dielectric properties €

Making and breaking capacities &
Dielectric verification @
Leakage current b

remperature-rise veriication
Strength of actuator mechanism

Operational performance capability Operational performance
(see 8.3.4 and Table 13) Dielectric verification
Leakage current b
Temperature-rise verification

Short-circuit performance capability ¢ Short-time withstand current
(see 8.3.5 and Table 14) Short-circuit making capaci
Dielectric verification
Leakage current b
Temperature-rise Vg

Conditional short-circuit current ¢ Fuse protected
(see 8.3.6 and Table 15) Fuse protecte
Dielectric

Overload performance capability d
(see 8.3.7 and Table 16)

The force applied for &
in 8.2.5.2 oflEC 6094

y opening operation shall not be greater than the test force determined
-1 and shall be applied in the same manner without shock.

Whereydoubt exists as to the correct opening operation, no more than 3 attempts to operate
the-equipment to the open position are allowed.

Ih order to reduce multiple testing for the same fundamental design of equipment, the following

test requirements may be used.

8.3.2.1.1 Simplified test for equipment having the same fundamental design

When submitting simultaneously a range of switches, disconnectors, switch-disconnectors or
fuse combination units of the same fundamental design, the following variations are permitted
provided the equipment complies in all other respects.
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8.3.2.1.2 Requirements for equipment having the same fundamental design

Switches, disconnectors, switch-disconnectors or fuse combination units shall be evaluated
with respect to the following criteria during the determination of acceptance as the same
fundamental design:

a) the material, finish and dimensions of the current-carrying parts are identical, except for
variation in design of terminals and means of fuse attachment;

b) the contact size, material, configuration and method of attachment are identical;

c) the operating mechanism is of the same fundamental design, materials and physjcal
characteristics are identical;

d) the closing and opening speeds of contacts are substantially the same;

e) moulding and insulating materials are identical,
f) method, materials and construction of any arc extinction device ape\id

The following variations are also permitted, provided the edure given
in 8.3.2.1.3 is used:

g) utilization category and operational voltage;

h) application for 50 Hz or 60 Hz;

i) three or four pole equipment (switched or non-syw , provided the requirements

of 7.1.9 are applicable;

4 and 8.3.3.1 of IEC 60947-1);
agral, provided the requirements for

! X piore than one operational voltage, the number of test samples
mayde rec N iding the tests are conducted under the most severe conditions.

are deemed’/mgre severe if the following conditions are simultaneously fulfilled:
— operational rated voltage equal or higher;

—~lest current equal or higher;

— power factor equal or lower;

— number of operations equal or higher.

b) Tests performed at 50 Hz are deemed to cover 60 Hz applications and vice versa with the
following exceptions:

— temperature-rise test according to 8.3.3.1 for devices having a current greater than 800 A;

NOTE By agreement between manufacturer and user, tests at 50 Hz may be accepted for operation at
60 Hz and vice versa for currents greater than 800 A.
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— temperature-rise and operational performance of relays and releases (see 7.2.2 and
7.2.2.6 of IEC 60947-1). Temperature-rise tests of coils shall be performed for each
frequency, but only one included in the relevant test sequence, and if separate
supplying of coils and other circuits is possible, it is accepted that other circuits remain
supplied at 50 Hz.

c) Tests performed on three pole devices are deemed to cover also four pole devices with a
non-switched neutral pole, provided a single-phase test on the neutral pole is performed
according to0 8.3.3.3.4 of I[EC 60947-1
Tests performed on four switched pole devices are deemed to cover also three switched
pole devices provided that all poles are identical and the closing and opening speeds~o0f
contacts are substantially the same (only the requirements of 7.1.9 are applicable
concerning closing and opening of the neutral pole). However, the four switched “pole
devices shall always be connected in a three-phase arrangemen Figure 11 of
IEC 60947-1).

d) Tests performed with different types of fuse-base contacts.

Where switch-fuse, disconnector-fuse or switch-disconne d to be
provided with different types of fuse-base contacts, temp according to
8.3.3.1 shall be conducted on each type at the corresponding highest¥us

The type having the maximum temperature-rise am

shall be used for tests to sequences I, Il and V.

Sequence |V shall be conducted on each type hose fuse connecting
means are other than bolted conpection, @ = hi ed conditional short circuit
corresponding current, and, if differext, ¥ ¢ having the maximum let-
through energy at the highest test vo

e) Tests performed with different termipal"designs

f)

Where equipment is designed to\ be
requirements and testg” accordimgto\8.
on each design.

. different designs of terminal, the
8.2.4 of IEC 60947-1 shall be conducted

Qi
Ch

operation sh
the connected p

Since the_intention of the tests to 8.3.2.1.3, items d) and e), is to establish the worst case,
the values of Table 2 of IEC 60947-1 do not apply.

8.3.2.2 Test quantities

Subclause 8.3.2.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

8.3.2.3 Evaluation of test results

The behaviour of the equipment during the tests and its condition after the tests are specified
in the appropriate test clause.

8.3.24 Test report

Subclause 8.3.2.4 of IEC 60947-1 applies.
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8.3.3 Test sequence |: general performance characteristics

This test sequence applies to the types of equipment listed in Table 11 and comprises the tests
according to the table.

8.3.3.1 Temperature-rise

Subclause 8.3.3.3 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following additions.

Fhetestshall-be-made-attherated-operational-currentd -

The test shall be carried out at the rated operational current l;; except _in the case\of an

to I, without further testing.

Fuse-combination units shall be fitted with fuse-links having
conventional thermal current of the combination unit.

The fuse-link shall have a power loss not exceeding the~maxiy
equipment manufacturer. '

fuse-links in these device
8.3.3.6.

Details of the fn ~

rated current, the pQ
test report. The tyge
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Table 11 — Test sequence I: general performance characteristics

Types of equipment and order of tests
Tests Sub- Samples| Switch Fuse- Discon- Discon- Switch- Switch-
clause c switch and nector nector- discon- discon-
No. switch- fuse and nector nector-
fuse fuse- fuse and
discon- fuse-
nector switch-
discon-
neetor
Temperature-rise “ ¢ | 8.3.3.1 | AB,C,F 1 1 1 1 1
Dielectric 8.3.3.2 A,C.F 2 2 2 2 2
properties
Making and 8.3.3.3 A,D 3 3 a 3
breaking capacities
Dielectric verification | 8.3.3.4 A,D 4 4 a & 4
Leakage current b 8.3.3.5 A,D - 5
Temperature-rise 8.3.3.6 A,D 5 > 6 6
verification
Strength of actuator 8.3.3.7 AE - 7 7
mechanism

% This test is not required for disconnectors (A2-20.0r D2*

Test required only for U, greater than 50 V.

Only tests marked by the same letter shall He ap
fundamental design, chosen from the highest\rate
rise according to 8.3.2.1.3, ite

ied in sequenceNo a given sample: “A” is a sample from each

8.3.3.2 Test of dielectric properties

Subclause 8.3.3.4.1, items 1), 2), 3), 7) and, if applicable, 8) of IEC 60947-1 applies with the
following addition.

WHeTT, T agreement withrthe mmranufacturer, devices are disconmectedfor thetestaccordingto
8.3.3.4.1, item 3) c) of IEC 60947-1, the test report shall state these devices.

For equipment suitable for isolation (see 3.3) having an operational voltage U, greater than
50 V, the leakage current shall be measured through each pole with the contacts in the open
position, at a test voltage of 1,1 U, and shall not exceed 0,5 mA.
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8.3.3.3 Making and breaking capacities
8.3.3.3.1 Test values and conditions

Subclause 8.3.3.5 of IEC 60947-1 applies regarding equipment provided with a neutral pole.

The test values are stated in 7.2.4.1, Table 3, according to the utilization category.

The stated number of make-break operating cycles shall be made with a time interval between
close-open cycles of 30 s + 10 s except that for equipment of conventional thermal current 6f
400 A or more, the time interval may be increased by agreement between manufacturer and
user and the interval shall be stated in the test report.

During each make-break operating cycle, equipment need only stay in
period long enough to allow the switching operation to be completed a;
value to be established and the moving parts of the equipment tg
operating cycle, the recovery voltage shall be maintained for at le

IEC 60947-1. The values shall be in accordance

The test voltage and the {oad Ii;\d Bo
y tNrtemain

load connections interchanged

load and supply.<>

est shall be repeated with the supply and
In the case of te ed-wut on @ fuse-switch or a fuse-switch-disconnector where the

minals are specifically and clearly marked for

breaking AN Raies or\copper links may not replace the fuse-links due to the fact that the blades of the
fuse-links s 8 ices_weay. The wear of the fuse-blades influences the thermal verification according to
8.3.3.6

Details of the fuse~iriks used for the test, i.e. the manufacturer’'s name and reference, the
rated current, the power loss of the fuse-link and the breaking capacity, shall be given in the
test report.

In the case of tests carried out on a switch-fuse or a switch-disconnector-fuse, fuse-links may
be replaced by suitable copper links of dimensions and mass electrically equivalent to those of

") £ [ 'l () ") £ -
T TUST=TITTRS TTULUTITITITTIUTU Uy I Tarutacturct.

8.3.3.3.2 Test circuit

Subclause 8.3.3.5.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

8.3.3.3.3 Transient recovery voltage

Subclause 8.3.3.5.3 of IEC 60947-1 applies only to utilization categories AC-22 and AC-23. For
tests for utilization categories DC-22 and DC-23 the test circuit load may be replaced by a
motor producing the specified current and time constant value if agreed between manufacturer
and user.
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8.3.3.3.4 Vacant
8.3.3.3.5 Behaviour of equipment during making and breaking capacity tests

The equipment shall perform during the above tests in such a manner as not to endanger an
operator or cause damage to adjacent equipment.

There shall be no permanent arcing or flash-over between poles or between poles and frame

and no melting of the fuse In the detection circuit.

The equipment shall remain mechanically operable. Contact welding, such as to prevent.an
opening operation using normal operating means, is not permitted.

8.3.3.3.6 Condition of equipment after the making and breaking

It shall be demonstrated immediately after the test that the equi
satisfactorily during a no-load close/open operation.

The force required for opening shall not be greater than the
of IEC 60947-1.

8.3.3.4 Dielectr,¢

greater than_50 VI le leakage current shall be checked across each contact gap and from
each terminal to the frame.

The\value of leakage current, with a test voltage equal to 1,1 times the rated operational
voltage of equipment shall not exceed

— 2 mA per pole for equipment of all other utilization categories.

8.3.3.6 Temperature-rise verification
After the tests according to 8.3.3.3, the temperature-rise of the terminals and accessible parts

shall be checked according to 8.3.3.1 except that where a utilization category is assigned the
tests are made at the rated operational current |, of the equipment tested.

The terminals and accessible parts shall not exceed the limiting values stated in Table 12.
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Table 12 — Temperature-rise limits for terminals and accessible parts

Description of part @ Temperature-rise limits
K
Terminals for external connections 80
Manual operating means:
— metallic 25
- non-metallic 35
Parts intended to be touched but not hand-held:
— metallic 40
— non-metallic 50
Parts which need not be touched for normal operation:
— metallic 50
- non-metallic A (0\
2  No value is specified for parts other than those listed but no damage shall be caused.to Warts of
insulating materials. /\
8.3.3.7 Strength of actuator mechanism

Subclause 8.2.5 applies to equipment suitable for i

8.34 Test sequence lI: operatio

This test sequence applies to the types
according to this table.

They are made to verify c

erational performance capability

\/ Types of equipment and order of tests
Tests b mples Wh M Fuse- Discon- Discon- Switch- Switch-
lause switch and nector nector-fuse| discon- discon-
0. switch-fuse and fuse- nector nector-fuse
discon- and fuse-
nector switch-
discon-
nector
Operational 8.3.4 A B 1 1 1 1 1 1
performance
Dielectric 8.3.4.2 A, B 2 2 2 2 2 2
verificatian
Leakage.current & | 8.3.4.3 A, B - - 3 3 3 3
Temperature-rise 8.3.4.4 A B 3 3 4 4 4 4
\€Erification

@ Test required only for Ug greater than 50 V.

bra"is a sample from each fundamental design, chosen from the highest rated current |, and if applicable, having
the maximum temperature-rise according to 8.3.2.1.3 d).
"B", if applicable, are samples to verify as many combinations of U, |, a.c. or d.c. voltage ratings, to be tested.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9be156e7fc08854df3cd062a81c21f2d

60947-3 © IEC:2008+A1:2012 —43 —

8.3.4.1 Operational performance test
8.3.4.1.1 Test values and conditions

The test values are stated in Tables 4 and 5, according to the utilization category.

The time interval between Table 4 operating cycles with current and without current and the
sequential order of the tests shall be stated in the test report.

During each make-break operating cycle, the equipment need only stay in the closed positian
for a period long enough to allow the switching operation to be completed and to enable \the
current value to be established and the moving parts of the equipment to come to rest. After
each operating cycle, the recovery voltage shall be maintained for at least @705°s

For a.c. the power-factor of the test circuit shall be determined in acgQxrd .4.1.3 of

For d.c. the time-constant of the test circuit shall be determined : .3.4.1.4 of
IEC 60947-1. The values shall be in accordance with Table 2

8.3.4.1.2 Test circuit

Subclause 8.3.3.5.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

8.3.4.1.3 Transient recovery voltage

It is not necessary to adjust the transiey

opening operation usjrig normal operating means, is not permitted.

Some-wear on the mechanism and contacts is allowed provided that the equipment functions
correetly.

8.3.4.1.6 Condition of the equipment after the operational performance test

It shall be demonstrated immediately after the test that the equipment will close and open
satisfactorily during a no-load close/open operation.

The force required for opening shall not be greater than the test force of 8.2.5.2 and Table-8 17
of IEC 60947-1.

A closing operation is considered satisfactory when normal operation of the handle through its
full stroke will close the contacts sufficiently for the equipment to be able to carry its rated
operational current.
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After the tests and without maintenance the equipment shall comply with the requirements
of 8.3.4.2.

The contacts shall be in a suitable condition to carry the rated operational current without
maintenance and shall comply with the temperature-rise verification of 8.3.4.4.

If the equipment is suitable for isolation, it shall comply with 8.3.4.3.

8.3.4.2 Dielectric verification

Subclause 8.3.3.4 applies.

8.3.4.3 Leakage current

Subclause 8.3.3.5 applies.

8.3.4.4 Temperature-rise verification

Subclause 8.3.3.6 applies.

8.3.5 Test sequence lll: short-circuit performance

This test sequence applies to the types
according to this table.

Types of equipment and order of tests

Tests b mples Wi é/ Fuse- Discon- Discon- Switch- Switch-
lause switch and nector nector-fuse| discon- discon-
0. switch-fuse and fuse- nector nector-fuse
discon- and fuse-
nector switch-
discon-
nector
Short-time 8.3.5. A 1 1 1
withstand current
Short-circuit 8.3.5.2 A, B 2 - 2
making Not Not Not
capacitya b applicable applicable applicable
Dielectric 8.3.5.3 A B 3 2 3
verification
heakage current © 8384 A B = 3 4
Temperature-rise 8.3.5.5 A B 4 4 5
verification

a Test sequence lll is not mandatory if test sequence 1V is carried out.

b Switches and switch-disconnectors not having a rated short-circuit making capacity (see 2.1) shall meet the
requirements of test sequence IV (see Table 15).

¢ Test required only for U, greater than 50 V.

d "A" ijs a sample from each fundamental design, chosen from the highest I, current.
"B", if applicable, are samples to verify as many combinations of Ug, I, or I, AC or DC voltage ratings, to be
tested.
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8.3.5.1 Short-time withstand current test

8.3.5.1.1 Test values and conditions
The test conditions of 8.3.4.3 of IEC 60947-1 apply.

The test current shall be the rated short-time withstand current stated according to 4.3.6.1.

8.3.5.1.2 Test circuit

Subclause 8.3.4.1.2 of IEC 60947-1 applies.

For a.c., the power-factor of the test circuit shall be in accordance with 8.3.4 =C 60947-1.

For d.c., the time-constant of the test circuit shall be in accordance wi 947-1.

8.3.5.1.3 Test circuit calibration

The calibration of the test circuit is carried out by placingte estighs B of negligible
@ d for connecting the

For a.c., resistors R; and reactors X are\adj i, at the applied voltage, a
current equal to the rated short-time withstand & 3 : 3 the power-factor as indicated

The temporary conge 1 Naeéd by the equipment under test and the test current is
applied for the spécified

There shall*be no permanent arcing or flash-over between poles or between poles and frame
and nonmelting of the fuse in the detection circuit.

The  equipment shall remain mechanically operable. Contact welding, such as to prevent an
Opening operation using normal operating means, is not permitted.

8.3.5.1.6 Conditions of the equipment after the test

It shall be demonstrated immediately after the test that the equipment will close and open
satisfactorily during a no-load close/open operation.

The force required for opening shall not be greater than the test force of 8.2.5.2 and Table-8 17
of IEC 60947-1.
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A closing operation is considered satisfactory when normal operation of the handle through its
full stroke will close the contacts sufficiently for the equipment to be able to carry its rated
operational current.

After the test and without maintenance if the equipment is a switch or a switch-disconnector, it
shall be subjected to the short-circuit making capacity test, 8.3.5.2, as listed in Table 14.

If the equipment is suitable for isolation, it shall comply without maintenance with the dielectric

verification of 8.3.5.3.

The contacts of a disconnector shall be in a suitable condition without maintenance to carry'‘the
rated operational current and shall comply with the temperature-rise of 8.3.5.5.

8.3.5.2 Short-circuit making capacity test
8.3.5.2.1 Test values and conditions

The test shall be made on the same equipment as for the 3. ithout any
maintenance.

The test current shall be that assigned by the manufa

8.3.5.2.2 Test circuit

Subclause 8.3.5.1.2 applies.

8.3.5.2.3 Test circuit calibration

The highest peak value of the prospective current during its first cycle shall be not less than
n times\the rated short-circuit current, the value of n being as stated in the fourth column of
Takle-16, of IEC 60947-1.

b) For'd.c.:

The current shall be applied for the specified time and its mean value, determined from the
record, shall be at least equal to the specified value.

If the testing station is unable to make these tests on d.c., they may, if agreed between
manufacturer and user, be made on a.c., provided suitable precautions are taken, for
instance, the peak value of current shall not exceed the permissible current.

For an equipment having the same rated current for a.c. and d.c. the a.c. test shall be taken as
valid for the d.c. rating.
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8.3.5.2.4 Test procedure

The temporary connections B are replaced by the equipment under test and the equipment
shall be closed twice with an interval of approximately 3 min between these operations on a
prospective peak current not less than the rated short-circuit making capacity of the equipment.
The current shall be maintained for at least 0,05 s.

The closinamechanism shall ha anaratad sa as tao simildate sarvice conditions-as claoselras nassible
1OSHIg-echRaisih-ShHanb perated a5+ Hhat A REHHOAS—4 1 -as3 HHe-

8.3.5.2.5 Behaviour of the equipment during the test

The equipment shall perform during the above tests in such a manner as nat to endangetr an
operator or cause damage to adjacent equipment.

There shall not be permanent arcing or flash-over between poles o
and no melting of the fuse in the detection circuit.

The equipment shall remain mechanically operable. Conta
opening operation using normal operating means, is not pe

8.3.5.2.6 Condition of the equipment after the tes

It shall be demonstrated immediately 3
satisfactorily during a no-load open/cle

The force required for opening shall no
of IEC 60947-1.

full stroke will close t
operational current.

After the test a<> i

verification of 8.3.5.3

8.3.5.4 Leakage current

Subctause 8.3.3.5 applies, except that the maximum value of leakage current shall not exceed
2'mA per pole for all utilization categories.

8.3.5.5 Temperature-rise verification

Subclause 8.3.3.6 applies.

8.3.6 Test sequence IV: conditional short-circuit current

This test sequence applies to the types of equipment listed in Table 15 and comprises the tests
according to the table.

This test sequence is not mandatory if a value of rated conditional short-circuit current is not
stated by the manufacturer and test sequence Il (see 8.3.5) is carried out.
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For switches, disconnectors and switch-disconnectors the short-circuit protective device of the
equipment may be a circuit-breaker or a fuse and shall be arranged on the load side of the
equipment under test.

The type of circuit breaker or fuse shall be that stated by the manufacturer as suitable for the
equipment.

Details of the Ir\rm‘pr‘fi\n:‘ device used for the test i e manufacturer's name type dncignntinn,

rated voltage, current and short-circuit breaking capacity shall be given in the test report.

The type test with the specified protective device shall be deemed to cover the use of any-other
protective device having a Joule integral (12t) and cut-off current at the rated veltage,
prospective current and power-factor not exceeding the specified val 3 the“type of
protective device used for the test.

The tests are made to verify compliance with 7.2.5.

8.3.6.1 Circuit-breaker protected short-circuit withst

Under consideration.

8.3.6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withsta

8.3.6.2.1 Test values and condit{on

The equipment manufact
the test. Details of the

The test voltage
voltage of the de

a) Withstand'te

b) Making test

After the withstand test of item a), all equipment according to Table 15 shall be fitted with
new fuse-links and closed on to the rated conditional short-circuit current.
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Table 15 — Test sequence IV: conditional short-circuit current

Types of equipment and order of tests

Tests Sub- Samples | Switch Fuse- Discon- Discon- Switch- Switch-
clause No. c a switch and nector |nector-fuse| discon- discon-
switch-fuse a and fuse- nector |nector-fuse
discon- a and fuse-
nector switch-
discon-
nector,
Fuse protected 8.3.6.2.1a) A, B 1 1 1 1 1 1
short-circuit
withstand

Fuse protected 8.3.6.2.1b) A B 2 2 -
short-circuit

3
Temperature-rise 8.3.6.5 A, B 4 4 Q
verification

making d

Dielectric 8.3.6.3 A, B 3 3 2 3

verification

Leakage current ° 8.3.6.4 A, B - - x& 4
Ie\l*sk).\)

b Test required only for U, greater than 50 V.
€ "A" is a sample from each fundamental desigy;

d copditional short-circuit current, or if

"B" if applicable, are samples to verify as many\combinations AC oy/DC voltage ratings, to be tested.

8.3.6.2.2 Test circuit

Subclause 8.3.5.1.2 applies

8.3.6.2.3 Test cir

ectors and fuse-switch-disconnectors, the closing mechanism

The recavery voltage shall be maintained for at least 0,05 s after interruption of the test current
by the fuse.

8:3,6.2.5 Behaviour of the equipment during the test

Subclause 8 3525 nplnlinc

8.3.6.2.6 Condition of the equipment after the test

Subclause 8.3.5.2.6 applies.

8.3.6.3 Dielectric verification

Subclause 8.3.3.4 applies.
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8.3.6.4 Leakage current

Subclause 8.3.5.4 applies.

8.3.6.5 Temperature-rise verification

Subclause 8.3.3.6 applies.

8.3.7 Test sequence V: overload performance capability

This test sequence applies to the types of equipment listed in Table 16 and comprises the tésts
according to the table.

8.3.7.1 Overload test
The equipment shall first be temperature conditioned at room tem

1,6 lthe Or 1,6 Iy for a period of 1 h, or until one or more of the
than 1 h, the time shall be recorded in the test report.

Within 3 min to 5 min after the fuse( Ne period of 1 h is over, the
equipment shall be operated once, . Yhe equipment shall not have
undergone any impairment hindering s (0); T e force to open the equment shall not
be greater than the actuator test force

The time duration of the ove ' sued and given in the test report.

8.3.7.2 Dieleckic
Subclause 8.3.3. o)

ise verification

Subclause 8:3:3"6<apphies with the addition of the following.

Fuse-links aged during the overload test according to 8.3.7.1 shall be replaced by new fuse-
links(ofithe same type and rating.
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Table 16 — Test sequence V: overload performance capability

Types of equipment and order of tests
Tests Sub- Samples Fuse-switch Disconnector- | Switch-disconnector-
clause No. b and fuse and fuse and
switch-fuse fuse- fuse-switch-
disconnector disconnector
Overload test 8.3.7.1 A 1 1 1
Dielectric verification 8.3.7.2 A 2 2 2
Leakage current & 8.3.7.3 A - 3 3
Temperature-rise 8.3.7.4 A 3
verification ©

& Test required only for Ue greater than 50 V.

having the maximum temperature-rise according to 8.3.2.1.3 d).

C By agreement with the manufacturer, the test sequence may b
verification test follows directly after the overload test, follo
current tests, as applicable.

8.4  Electromagnetic compatibility

Subclause 8.4 of IEC 60947-1 applies

73.2.2 of IEC 60947-1 apply. To verify compliance with these
contained in Table 6 shall be conducted.

8.4.2 Emission
8.42:1 Equipment not incorporating electronic circuits

No tests are necessary (see 7.3.3.1).

8.4.2.2 Equipment incorporating electronic circuits

The requirements of 7.3.3.2 apply. The limits contained in Table 7 shall be verified by tests.

Measurements shall be made in the operating mode, including grounding conditions, producing
the highest emission in the frequency band being investigated which is consistent with normal
service conditions (see Clause 6).

Each measurement shall be performed in defined and reproducible conditions.
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8.5 Special tests

Resistance to mechanical and/or electrical wear is demonstrated by the operational
performance test detailed in 8.3.4.1.

Where abnormal service conditions are expected (see also note to 7.2.4.3 of IEC 60947-1), the
following tests may be necessary.

8.5.1 Mechanical durability

The mechanical durability test (see 7.2.4.3 and 8.1.5), where required, is made in accordance
with the appropriate requirements of 8.3.4.1, except that for equipment suitable for isplation,
the maximum value of leakage current shall not exceed 6 mA per po all _utilization
categories.

The total number of operating cycles shall be as declared by the maRufa

8.5.2 Electrical durability

with the appropriate requirements of 8.3.4.1, except t
the maximum value of leakage current shall not exc er\pole fob utilization categories
AC-21, AC-22, AC-23, DC-21, DC-22 and DC-23.

Equipment of utilization categories A
this test.

9,

N
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Annex A
(normative)

Equipment for direct switching of a single motor

AT Generat

Switches, switch-disconnectors and fuse-combination units normally intended for difect
switching of individual motors shall comply with the additional requirements of this annex.
These requirements are essentially the same as the appropriate subclause IEC 60947-4-1
and equipment complying with this annex may state on the namegp 8_adppropriate
utilization category according to Table A.1.

A.2 Rated duty

Additional rated duties considered as standard are as follo

A2.1 Intermittent periodic duty or intermittent/duty

Subclause 4.3.4.3 of IEC 60947-1 applies

— class 12: up to 12

— class 30: up @
— class 120: up

An equipment is defirfed by its making and breaking capacities, in accordance with utilization
categories\as specified in Table A.2 (see A.4).

A4 Utilization category

ThC Utl:lLatlUll uatcgul;co Ao H;VCII ;II II_\\.Z arc bUIIO;dCICd Otalldald ;II thlo CATTTTC AL I"\\Ily Uthcl t_erC
of utilization category shall be based on agreement between manufacturer and user but
information given in the manufacturer's catalogue or tender may take the place of such an
agreement.

Each utilization category is characterized by the values of the currents and voltages, expressed
as multiples of the rated operational current and of the rated operational voltage, and by the
power-factors or time-constants as shown in Table A.2 and other test conditions used in the
definitions of the rated making and breaking capacities.
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For equipment defined by their utilization category, it is therefore unnecessary to specify
separately the rated making and breaking capacities as these values depend directly on the
utilization category as shown in Table A.2.

The utilization categories of Table A.2 correspond in principle to the applications listed

Table A.1.
Table A1 Utilization Pnfngnrinc
Utilization categories Typical applications
AC-2 Slip-ring motors: starting, plugging @, switching off
AC AC-3 Squirrel-cage motors: starting, switching off of motors during rufinin
AC-4 Squirrel-cage motors: starting, plugging 2, inching ©
DC-3 Shunt motors: starting, plugging 2, inching ?, dynamic otor
DC
DC-5 Series-motors: starting, plugging 2, inching®, dyna breaki

a

Plugging is understood to mean stopping or reversing the motor r
while the motor is running.

Inching (jogging) is understood to mean energizing a motor
movements of the driven mechanism.

NOTE The switching of rotor circuits, capacitors or tungsten filament lamps hall\56§ thal agreement
between manufacturer and user.

oto prlmary connections

rt periods to obtain small

correspondlng tosseverahutilizatio egories

(W dnd meont oSnaitions

Utilization I/l UW 0S_¢ ) Onztime Off-time Number of

categories \ g b s operating cycles

AC-2 4,0 0 ,65 0,05 ¢ 50

AC-3 ¢ 8,0 1, 0,05 € 50

AC-4 © «@ 1, a 0,05 c 50
N2
'\ S

DC-3 0 05 / 2,5 0,05 € 50 f

DC-5 4, I 15,0 0,05 ¢ 50 f

< \ B Make conditions

Utilizatio e N U/be/ cos ¢ On-time Off-time Number of
catego gb s operating cycles

AC-3 X0 1,05 ¢ a 0,05 10 50
AC-4 2 1,05 ¢ 3 0,05 10 50

I = curgent-made. Thé

making current is expressed in d.c. or a.c. r.m.s. symmetrical values but it is understood

that\fer a.c. the peak value of the asymmetrical current corresponding to the power-factor of that circuit
may assume a higher value.

[P = current made and broken, expressed in d.c. or a.c. r.m.s. symmetrical values.
le = rated operational current.

U = applied voltage.

Y, = power frequency or d.c. recovery voltage.

Ue = rated operational voltage.

cos ¢ = power-factor of test circuit.

L/R = time-constant of test circuit.

cos ¢ = 0,45 for Ig < 100 A, 0,35 for Ig > 100 A.
Time may be less than 0,05 s provided that contacts are allowed to become properly seated before re-opening.

For U/Ug a tolerance of £20 % is accepted.

The make conditions shall also be verified but may be combined with the make and break test if agreed by the
manufacturer. The making current multiples are to be as shown for I/l and the breaking current as shown for
Ic/lg. The off-time is to be taken from Table A.3.

a
b
€  See Table A.3.
d
e

25 operating cycles with

one polarity and 25 operating cycles with reverse polarity.
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Table A.3 — Relationship between current broken I; and off-time for the verification
of the rated making and breaking capacities

Current broken I¢ Off-time
A s
lc < 100 10
1UU S I = 2UU ZU
200 < Iz < 300 30
300 < Ig < 400 40
400 < g < 600 60
600 < I < 800 80
800 < Iz < 1000 100
1000 < Iz < 1300 140
1300 < I < 1600 180
1600 < Ig 240 /\

X

The values of off-time may be reduced if agreed by the manufactugr.

A.5 Operational performance

Equipment shall be capable of makihng and currents without failure under the
conventional conditions stated in Tab ired utilization categories and the
number of operations indi d therei

T al performance —
Conditions fﬂa ing“a reaking coirkesponding to several utilization categories
ake and break conditions
Utilization il UrlJe cos ¢ On-time Off-time Number of
categories operating
sb s cycles

AC-2 ZN \1\,0{ 0,65 0,05 ¢ 6 000
AC-3 1,05 a 0,05 € 6 000
AC-4 6, 1,05 a 0,05 ¢ 6 000

L/R

ms
DC-3 2,5 1,05 2,0 0,05 c 6 000 ¢
DC-5 2,5 1,05 7,5 0,05 ¢ 6 000 ¢

lc_«==current made or broken. The making current is expressed in d.c. or a.c. r.m.s. symmetrical values but it is
understood that the actual value will be the peak value corresponding to the power-factor of the circuit.

l¢ = rated operational current.

U, = power frequency or d.c. recovery voltage.
Ue = rated operational voltage.

cos ¢ = 0,45 for Ig < 100 A, 0,35 for g > 100 A.

Time may be less than 0,05 s provided that contacts are allowed to become properly seated before re-opening.
These off-times shall be not greater than the values specified in Table A.3.

3 000 operating cycles with one polarity and 3 000 operating cycles with reverse polarity.

o o
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A.6  Mechanical durability
Subclause 7.2.4.3.1 of IEC 60947-1 applies with the following addition.

The preferred numbers of no-load operating cycles expressed in millions are

0;001—0,003— 00t —=0,03— 0, =03 amnd .

If no mechanical endurance is stated by the manufacturer, a class of intermittent duty implig€s &
minimum mechanical endurance corresponding to 8 000 h of operation at the highest
corresponding frequency of operating cycles.

A.7 Electrical durability

same sample.

A.9 Operational p

See 8.3.4.1 exc@at ¥

With the agreemep
same sample.

Resistance to [ and/or electrical wear is demonstrated by the operational performance
test detailed-in.AQ

Wherecsabnormal service conditions are expected (see also note to 7.2.4.3 of IEC 60947-1) the
following tests may be necessary.

A;20.1  Mechanical durability test

A.10.1.1 Condition of the equipment for tests

The equipment shall be installed as for normal service; in particular, the conductors shall be
connected in the same manner as for normal use.

During the test there shall be no voltage or current in the main circuit. The equipment may be
lubricated before the test if lubrication is prescribed in normal service.

A.10.1.2 Operating conditions

The equipment shall be operated as in normal service.
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A.10.1.3 Test procedure

a) The tests are carried out at the frequency of operations corresponding to the class of
intermittent duty. However, if the manufacturer considers that the equipment can satisfy the
required conditions when using a higher frequency of operations, he may do so.

b) The number of operating cycles to be carried out shall be not less than the number of
no-load operating cycles stated by the manufacturer.

c) After each tenth of the total number of operations has been carried out, it is permissible
before carrying on with the test

— to clean the whole equipment without dismantling;

— to lubricate parts for which lubrication is prescribed by the manufacture al service;

— to adjust the travel and the pressure of the contacts if the tle
enables this to be done.

aquipment

d) This maintenance work shall not include any replacement of'p

A.10.1.4 Results to be obtained

Following the tests of mechanical durability, the eq
with the normal operating conditions at room temp
parts used for connecting the conducto

A.10.2 Electrical durability test

In all cases, the speed
The tests shall be : '

withstand a‘dielectric’test voltage of twice the rated operational voltage Ug, but not less than
1 000 V,sapplied only as specified in 8.3.3.4.1, item 4) b), of IEC 60947-1.
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Table A.5 — Verification of the number of on-load operating cycles —

Conditions for making and breaking corresponding to several utilization categories

Utilization Values of the rated Make Break
categories operational current g iU, cos ¢ @ R U, /U, cos ¢ @
AC-2 All values 2,5 1 0,65 2,5 1 0,65
AC-3 le <17A 6 1 0,65 1 0,17 0,65
le > 17A 6 1 0,35 1 0,17 0,35
AC-4 le <17A 6 1 0,65 6 1 0,65
le > 17A 6 1 0,35 6 ,;K 0,35
/g U/Ug L/R® I/l U,/Up L/R®
ms ms
AN (\
DC-3 All values 2,5 1 2 2, 1 )
DC-5 All values 2,5 1 7,5 5 1 7,5

le = rated operational current.

Ue = rated operational voltage.

I = current made. In a.c. the conditions for making are e pres ed In r-mss. symwetrical values but it is
understood that the peak value of asymmetrical current, “factor of the circuit, may
assume a higher value.

U = applied voltage.

U, = power frequency and d.c. recovery voltage,

lc = current broken.

a

b

Tolerance for cos ¢: £0,05. \>
Tolerance for L/R : 15 % /-\

X
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Annex B
(informative)

Items subject to agreement between manufacturer and user

NOTE For the purpose of this annex

— "agreement" is used in a very wide sense;

— "user" includes testing stations.

Annex J of IEC 60947-1 applies with regard to clauses and subclauses is part,~with the

following additions.

TN

Clause or subclause

numbers
of this part
4.4
7.1.7.1 note

7.2.4.2 and Table 4 Increase of the operating rat

performance

Annex A
A.4

Table A.1
A.8
A.9

8.3.3.3.1 lose-open cycles for making
ng of making and breaking capacities
folowed\by the same number of make-break cycles
8.3.3.3.3 g capacities for utilization categories DC-22
load of the test circuit by a motor
8.3.5.2.3 ircui } i pr the short-circuit making capacity test in the case

o
XV
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Annex C
(normative)

Single pole operated three pole switches

C I Generat

All requirements of this part apply except where modified by the following.

other (horizontal version, see
Figure C.1 b)) or below each other i ge Figure C.1 a)).

— The sequence of operats

— The design of the indiv

The position of the de
test report. @
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|
L1 |
\
\ | Busbar terminals

Busbar terminals

|
— f
|

L2

L3 %

x()
L O O _ .« O_j
Cable terminals Cable terminals
IEC 1401/08
a) — Merti b) — Horizontal version

are G\l > Typical arrangements

— 8.3.4«1\Operational performance of test sequence Il;

— 8(3y6.2 Fuse protected short-circuit withstand. b) Making of test sequence IV.

C.3 Test set-up and sequence

Cc.3.1 Making and breaking capacities (8.3.3.3) and operational performance (8.3.4.1)

Test 1: With L1 and L2 closed, L3 is subjected to the required make-break operation cycle.

Test 2: With L2 closed and L3 open, L1 is subjected to the required make-break operation
cycle.

All tests shall be performed in a three-phase test circuit according to Figure 5 of IEC 60947-1.
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C.3.2 Fuse protected short-circuit test (8.3.6.2)

For the making test of the fuse-switch, the following test shall be applied.

With L1 open and L2 closed, L3 is subjected to the required make operation cycle. The test
shall be performed in a three-phase test circuit according to Figure 11 of IEC 60947-1.

C.4 Condition of equipment after tests

The equipment shall comply with the relevant clauses of 8.3.3.3.6, 8.3.4.1.6 and 8.3.5.2.6;

C.5 Instructions for use

circuit of three-phase equipment.

&
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILLAGE A BASSE TENSION —

Partie 3: Interrupteurs, sectionneurs, interrupteurs-sectionneurs
et caombhinés-fusibles

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiaké de'ngfmalisation composée

des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécificatiohs aceessi § (PAS) et des

Guides (ci-apres dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaborati ités d'études,
aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le suje i Les organisations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liai pent également aux

travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec |'Organisation | i € safion (ISO), selon des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant le i N gprésentent, dans la mesure

3) Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent saus la\fohqe d \ anda ons internationales et sont agréées

S nables sont entrepris afin que la CEl
s assure de Iexactltude du contenu technlq € de ses pb bli tlon' la CEI ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
un quelconque utilisateur final.

tion quien’e
4) Dans le but d'encourager I' srmité iaternal 'on j nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appher de sparentie le ublications de la CEIl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionaleg, i
nationales ou régionale

5) La CEIl elle-mémeg™e foyrnit au c statien de\conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des qati qQnfoxprité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de

conformité de la

6) Tous les utilisateyrs doiv 8 ilg’ sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune On Wi it tre Imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires ¥ particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationa QUr out pgjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
domm que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justi coulant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de

8) L'attentionest-attiré ar les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées-est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet.de droits de brevet. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de'‘brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

=l 0042 1 - HIS-Y ot e FZoYaVaVail

o H [HI e ]
\,cttc veTlsStull CUTNISuUTNiucc  uc IG. \/I:I VUIST= O L:UllllJlCllu a UUISITIT  TUrTtuilT (2UUO)

[documents 17B/1601/FDIS et 17B/1608/RVD] et son amendement 1 (2012) [documents
17B/1758/FDIS et 17B/1763/RVD]. Elle porte le numéro d'édition 3.1.

Le contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition
de base et a son amendement; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour
I'utilisateur. Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été
modifiée par I'amendement 1. Les ajouts et les suppressions apparaissent en rouge, les
suppressions sont barrées.
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La Norme internationale CEIl 60947-3 a été établie par le sous-comité 17B: Appareillage a
basse tension, du comité d'études 17 de la CEIl: Appareillage.

Le document 17B/1601/FDIS, circulé comme amendement 3 auprés des Comités nationaux,
a conduit a la publication de cette nouvelle édition.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition

nrécddento:
P .

— alignement avec la cinquieéme édition de la CEl 60947-1;

— une manceuvre de commutation sans courant est admise entre une mancguvre
d'établissement et de coupure (Tableau 3);

— un nombre accru de manceuvres pour AC-23 est admis avec kg du [fabricant
(Tableau 3);

— l'essai d'échauffement doit étre réalisé au courant assigng’d' [ \_liew, du courant
thermique conventionnel sous enveloppe I, (8.3.3.1).

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISQILC

Le comité a décidé que le 8 ati base et de ses amendements ne sera
ité iquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous

la publication sera

e reconduite, Q

e supprimée,

IMPORTANT — Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une'bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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APPAREILLAGE A BASSE TENSION —

Partie 3: Interrupteurs, sectionneurs, interrupteurs-sectionneurs
et combinés-fusibles

1 Geénéralités

Les dispositions des regles générales qui font I'objet de la CEIl 60947-
présente partie de la CEIl 60647 lorsque celle-ci le précise. Les articles, p ragrap
figures et annexes des régles générales qui sont ainsi applicables sontidg -
a la CEI 60947-1, par exemple: 4.3.4.1 de la CEI 60947-1, Table 4 60947-1, ou
Annexe A de la CEI 60947-1.

‘appliquenta la
es( tableaux

1.1 Domaine d'application et objet

La présente partie de la CEl 60947 s’appligue a ta
sectionneurs, interrupteurs-sectionneurs et combinég- stlne a étre insérés dans
des circuits de distribution et des circuits de moteurs Rsiomassignée est inférieure ou
égale a 1 000 V en courant alternatif ou & 1 500 : i

La présente partie n'est pas<applicable & ajsapt partie du domaine d'application de la
CEI 60947-2, de la CEIl 6994%4- deNa CEMB0947>5-1; cependant, quand les interrupteurs

d'application de la présente partie sont

normalement utilisés p arrage/ I'accélération et/ou l'arrét d'un moteur, ils
doivent aussi repi pléientaires figurant a I'Annexe A

Les exigences pouw” [e bripolaires a commande unipolaire se trouvent a
I’Annexe C.

NOTE 1 _.Selon sa conception, un interrupteur (ou sectionneur) peut étre appelé «interrupteur (sectionneur) rotatif»,
«interruptéur (sectionneur) & came», «interrupteur (sectionneur) a couteaux», etc.

NOIE.2” Dans la présente partie, la dénomination «interrupteur» s'applique aussi aux appareils appelés en
frangais «commutateurs», destinés a modifier les connexions de plusieurs circuits et, notamment, a substituer une
portion de circuit a une autre.

l\lﬁ‘l’I: 2 hn Fn R mnhnvﬁln rlr\no |n fn h-\ rln Ir\ v\rr\(\nr\fn hnrfn I ry |hl’nvr||h+n||vr~ lac _coc tionnaniece lac
T A HeHHPte S t eS

interrupteurs- sectlonneurs et les combinés-fusibles seront appelés «materlel»
La présente partie a pour objet de fixer

a) les caractéristiques du matériel;
b) les conditions auxquelles doit répondre le matériel relativement
1) au fonctionnement et au comportement en service normal,

2) au fonctionnement et au comportement en cas de conditions anormales spécifiées, par
exemple en cas de court-circuit;

3) aux qualités diélectriques;
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c) les essais destinés a vérifier si ces conditions sont remplies et les méthodes a adopter
pour ces essais;

d) les indications & porter sur le matériel, ou celles fournies par le constructeur, par exemple
dans le catalogue.

1.2 Références normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent

document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI 60050-441:1984, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VE Chapitre 441:
Appareillage et fusibles
Amendement 1 (2000)

CEI 60269 (toutes les parties), Fusibles basse tension

CEI 60410:1973, Plans et régles d'échantillonnage pour le

CEI 60947-1:2007, Appareillage
Amendement 1: 2010 2

Regles générales

Amendement 1 (2002)
Amendement 2 (2Q05)
CEIl 60947-5-1:2 ;

commutation pour ¢
commande

CEIl 61000-4-3:2006,”Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 4-3: Techniques
d'essai et\"de mesure — Essai d'immunité aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés aux
fréquences radioélectriques

Amendement 1 (2007)

CE1 61000-4-4:2004, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-4: Techniques
d’'essai et de mesure — Essais d'immunité aux transitoires électrigues rapides en salves

CEI 61000-4-5:2005, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 4-5: Techniques
d'essai et de mesure — Essai d'immunité aux ondes de choc

CEI 61000-4-6:2003, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 4-6: Techniques

d'essai et de mesure — Immunité aux perturbations conduites, induites par les champs

1  «DB» référe a la base de données en ligne de la CEI.

2 Une édition consolidée existe comprenant la CEIl 60947-1: 2007 et son Amendement 1: 2010.
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radioélectriques
Amendement 1 (2004)
Amendement 2 (2006)

CISPR 11:2003, Appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux (ISM) a fréquence
radioélectrique — Caractéristiques de perturbations électromagnétiques — Limites et
méthodes de mesure
Amendement 1 (2004)

Amendement 2 (2006) A

CISPR 22:2005, Appareils de traitement de I'information — Caractéristiques des perturbati@gcs)
radioélectriques — Limites et méthodes de mesure q/

Amendement 1 (2005) N
Amendement 2 (2006)

2 Termes et définitions

mr
®
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[VEl441-16-15}

Pour les b
CEIl 60050-

résent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la

%O Référence

O C
N

COMDBDINE-TUSIDIES .. it e 2.3.2
F

L0 RS o] Lo T (= 10} (= 1 2.3.4

Fusible-interrupteUr-SECtIONNEUL .. ... e e ae e ens 2.3.8

FUSIDIE-SECTIONNEBUN L.t 2.3.6
I

INterrupteur @ fUSIDIES ... . 2.3.3

Interrupteur-sectionneur a fuSIDIES ..o 2.3.7
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Interrupteur tripolaire a commande UNIpolaire ..........cooviiiiiiiii e, 2.3.9

Manceuvre semi-indépendante manuelle ... 2.3.10

Secgonmmed?-i
SECHIONNEUI A FUSIDIES L et s

2.3 Termes et définitions

2.3.1

sectionneur
appareil mécanique de connexion qui satisfait, en position d’
spécifiées pour la fonction de sectionnement

[CEI 60050-441:1984, 441-14-05, modifié]

NOTE 1 La présente définition difféere de la CEIl 60050-441:1984
sectionnement a la place de la distance de sectionnement.

coupé ou établi, ou soit lorsque aucun chang
sectionneur ne survient. Il est aussi capablg 5
supporter, pour une durée spécifiée, des conants\dar ons angrmales telles que celles durant un
court-circuit.

2.3.2
combiné-fusibles

[CEI 60050-441:1?84,
2.3.3

interrupteur a fus

2.3.3.1
interrupteuf afusible’s a coupure unique
interrupteti @ fusibles qui ouvre le circuit sur un coté de la liaison fusible uniquement

Q.
2.3.

i rupteur a fusibles a coupure double
\Qg rrupteur a fusibles qui ouvre le circuit des deux cotés de la liaison fusible

2.3.4

fusible-interrupteur

interrupteur dans lequel un élément de remplacement ou un porte-fusible avec son élément
de remplacement forme le contact mobile

[CEI 60050-441:1984, 441-14-17]

2.3.4.1
fusible-interrupteur a coupure unique
fusible-interrupteur qui ouvre le circuit sur un coté de la liaison fusible uniquement
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2.3.4.2
fusible-interrupteur a coupure double
fusible-interrupteur qui ouvre le circuit des deux cotés de la liaison fusible

2.3.5

sectionneur a fusibles

sectionneur dans lequel un ou plusieurs pbles comportent un fusible en série dans un
appareil combiné

[CEI 60050-441:1984, 441-14-15] C)c)\\

2.3.5.1 N4
sectionneur a fusibles a coupure unique
sectionneur a fusibles qui ouvre le circuit sur un coté de la liaison fusible

2.3.5.2
sectionneur a fusibles a coupure double
sectionneur a fusibles qui ouvre le circuit des deux cotés de la

2.3.6

fusible-sectionneur
sectionneur dans lequel un élément de remplacem
de remplacement forme le contact mobile

[CEI 60050-441:1984, 441-14-18]

2.3.6.1
fusible-sectionneur a coupure unique
fusible-sectionneur qui o ffcui

2.3.6.2

fusible-sectionngyr a
fusible-sectionn i €

[CEI 600

2.3.7.1

interru r-sectionneur a fusibles a coupure unique

interr r-sectionneur a fusibles qui ouvre le circuit sur un coté de la liaison fusible
uni ent

\(@Cs).?.z

fTterTupteuT=sectiomeuT afostbtes= coupuTe douthte
interrupteur-sectionneur a fusibles qui ouvre le circuit des deux cotés de la liaison fusible

2.3.8

fusible-interrupteur-sectionneur

Interrupteur-sectionneur dans lequel un élément de remplacement ou un porte-fusible avec
son élément de remplacement forme le contact mobile

[CEI 60050-441:1984, 441-14-19]
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2.3.8.1

fusible-interrupteur-sectionneur a coupure unique

fusible-interrupteur-sectionneur qui ouvre le circuit sur un coté de la liaison fusible
uniquement

2.3.8.2
fusible-interrupteur-sectionneur a coupure double
fusible-interrupteur-sectionneur qui ouvre le circuit des deux cotés de la liaison fusible

2.3.9 C)
interrupteur tripolaire a commande unipolaire

appareil comprenant trois interrupteurs unipolaires manceuvrables individuellement seloh la
présente partie, caractérisé comme entité compléte destinée a étre utilis€e dans u %'stéme
triphasé

NOTE Ces appareils sont destinés aux systemes de distribution de puissance emNatior) et/ou le
sectionnement d’'une phase individuelle peut étre nécessaire; il convient de ng/pa UR:
du circuit primaire d’'un matériel triphasé.

2.3.10

manceuvre semi-indépendante manuelle

manceuvre effectuée exclusivement au moyen d’'une , dNrectement appliquée,
de telle sorte que la force manuelle est augmen 3 vagteur limite au-dela de

laguelle s’effectue la manceuvre
intentionnellement retardée par I'opér,

indépend
{ten

2.4 Résumé des types d’équipemep

Un résumé des définitions
le Tableau 1.
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Tableau 1 — Résumé des définitions des matériels

Fonctions
Etablissement et coupure du Sectionnement Etablissement, coupure et
courant sectionnement
Interrupteur Sectionneur Interrupteur-sectionneur
o— — S

Combinés fusibles

tionneur a-fusibles

Interrupteur a fusibles Sectionneur a fusibles Interrupteur; -
2 nique

a coupure unique a coupure uniqueb a goupur

= o a = a
X

a coupure double a coupure double A coupure double®

Interrupteur a fusibles Sectionneur a fusibles Q Interr&ur- ectMur a fusibles

—

Fusible-interrupteur-sectionneur

Fusible-interrupteur
a coupure uniqueb

a coupure unique

_ & —/@/OI—

N &N

— — —p  a—

Fusible-interrypte siblexsectionneur Fusible-interrupteur-sectionneur
a coupure a oqupdre double® a coupure double®

s — ——
AN

NOTE 1 éqiipe e}&ré ntéwme étant a coupure simple peut étre a coupure double.
NOTE 2 es s o&sqn bagés sur ceux de la CEl 60617-7.

AN

a Le fusible peutiétre rMou I'autre des cdtés des contacts du matériel ou en position fixe par rapport a
ceux-ci.

Seule [ascoupure entre bornes d'entrée et de sortie est vérifiée par un essai.

3. Classification

3.1  Suivant la categorie d'emplol
Voir 4.4.

3.2  Suivant le mode de manceuvre du matériel manceuvré manuellement
— manceuvre dépendante manuelle (voir-2-43 2.4.12 de la CEIl 60947-1);

— manceuvre indépendante manuelle (voir2-24 2.4.15 de la CEl 60947-1);

— manceuvre semi-indépendante manuelle (voir-2-45 2.3.10).

NOTE Le mode de manceuvre de fermeture peut étre différent de celui d'ouverture.
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3.3 Suivant l'aptitude au sectionnement
— apte au sectionnement (voir 7.1.7 de la CEIl 60947-1 et 7.1.7.1);
— inapte au sectionnement.

3.4  Suivant le degré de protection assuré

Voir 7.1.12 de la CEIl 60947-1.

4 Caractéristiques

4.1 Enumération des caractéristiques

Les caractéristiques du matériel doivent étre indiquées de la fagon suivant

— type du matériel (voir 4.2);
— valeurs assignées et valeurs limites du circuit principal (voir 4.3);
— catégorie d'emploi (voir 4.4);
— circuits de commande (voir 4.5);
— circuits auxiliaires (voir 4.6);

4.2  Type du matériel
Il est nécessaire d'indiquer-ce-gui-suit le

e le nombre de poles;

4

Les valeurs assignées sont fixées par le constructeur. Elles doivent étre indiquées
confarmément & 4.3.1 et & 4.3.6.4, mais il n'est pas nécessaire de spécifier toutes les valeurs
assignées énumérées.

431 Tensions anzignépQ

Un matériel est défini par les tensions assignées suivantes.

4.3.1.1 Tension assignée d'emploi (U,)

Le Paragraphe 4.3.1.1 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.

4.3.1.2 Tension assignée d'isolement (U;)

Le Paragraphe 4.3.1.2 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.
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4.3.1.3 Tension assignée de tenue aux chocs (Uimp)
Le Paragraphe 4.3.1.3 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.

4.3.2 Courants

Le matériel est défini par les courants suivants.

4321 Courant fhnrminlun conventionnel 3 l'air libre (Im)

Le Paragraphe 4.3.2.1 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.

4.3.2.2 Courant thermique conventionnel sous enveloppe (li,e)

Le Paragraphe 4.3.2.2 de la CEIl 60947-1 s’applique.

4.3.2.3 Courants assignés d'emploi (l;) (ou puissances assigpées d Rlo

Le Paragraphe 4.3.2.3 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.

4.3.2.4 Courant assigné ininterrompu (1)

Le Paragraphe 4.3.2.4 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.

4.3.3 Fréquence assignée

4.3.4 Service assigné

Les services assignés considérag soht les suivants.
4.3.4.1 Service co
Le Paragraphe 4;: G

4.3.4.2

ServiGe inj

4.3.5 a istigues en conditions normales de charge et de surcharge

4351  Aptitude 3

de motedrs

upporter les courants de surcharge occasionnés par le démarrage

Voir Annexe A.

4:3.5.2 Pouvoir assigné de fermeture

Le Paragraphe 4.3.5.2 de la CEIl 60947-1 s’applique avec les compléments suivants.

Le pouvoir assigné de fermeture est exprimé en fonction de la tension assignée d'emploi et du
courant assigné d'emploi ainsi que de la catégorie d'emploi, conformément au Tableau 3.

Ne s’applique pas aux matériels AC-20 ou DC-20.
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4.3.5.3 Pouvoir assigné de coupure

Le Paragraphe 4.3.5.3 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique avec les compléments suivants.

Le pouvoir assigné de coupure est exprimé en fonction de la tension assignée d'emploi et du
courant assigné d'emploi ainsi que de la catégorie d'emploi, conformément au Tableau 3.

Ne sappiique pas aux materels AC-20 0u DC-20-

4.3.6 Caractéristiques de court-circuit

4.3.6.1 Courant assigné de courte durée admissible (I,,)

de 8.3.5.1.

CEIl 60947-1
4.3.6.2 Pouvoir assig |I de fermetlre ireui
Cctonnour oot | “I"x

Le 4.3.6.2 de @) 0947-1 s'appliqgue avec le complément suivant.

NOTE |~ \'est pas applicable aux dispositifs a fusibles.
4.3.6:3 Disponible

4,3.6.4 Courant assigné de court-circuit conditionnel

Le Paragraphe 4.3.6.4 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.

4.4  Catégorie d'emploi

Les catégories d'emploi définissent les applications prévues et figurent au Tableau 2.

Chaque catégorie d'emploi est caractérisée par les valeurs des courants et des tensions,
exprimées en multiples du courant assigné d'emploi et de la tension assignée d'emploi, ainsi
que par les facteurs de puissance ou les constantes de temps du circuit. Les conditions
d'établissement et de coupure données au Tableau 3 correspondent en principe aux
applications énumérées au Tableau 2.
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La désignation des catégories d'emploi est complétée par le suffixe A ou le suffixe B suivant
que les applications prévues demandent des manceuvres fréquentes ou des mancsuvres non
fréquentes (voir Tableau 4).

Les catégories d'emploi comportant le suffixe B conviennent aux appareils qui, en raison de
leur conception ou de leur utilisation, ne sont prévus que pour des manceuvres non fréquentes.
Cela pourrait, par exemple, étre le cas d'un sectionneur qui n'est manceuvré que pour effectuer
un sectionnement pour des travaux d'entretien, ou d'appareils de connexion dont la lame de

I'élément de remplacement constitue le contact mobile.

La distinction entre manceuvres fréquentes et manceuvres non fréquentes est basée sur.la
caractéristique assignée de fonctionnement déclarée par le constructeur et le nombres de
cycles de manceuvres utilisé comme critere d'essai dans le Tableau 4.

Tableau 4.

Tableau 2 - Catégories/d—'em\

Catégorie d'emploi ( \/
Nature du Catégorie A tegorl &ppll tions caractéristiques

courant
AC-20A 2 c-2 FWet ouverture a vide

Charges résistives, y compris

AC-21A AC-21B rcharges modérées
Courant alternatif arges mixtes résistives et inductives,
AC-22A y compris surcharges modérées

a — Fermeture et ouverture a vide

— Charges constituées par des moteurs
A{E\Qﬁ\ “A 2 ou autres charges fortement inductives

C-21B — Charges résistives, y compris surcharges
modérées
Courant continu DC-22B — Charges mixtes résistives et inductives,

y compris surcharges modérées
(par exemple: moteurs shunt)

DC-23B — Charges fortement inductives
(par exemple: moteurs série)

& Ces catégoriéd'{mp@ ne sont pas admises aux USA.

La catégerie AC-23 comprend la commande occasionnelle d'un seul moteur. La commande de

condensateurs ou de lampes a filament de tungsténe doit faire I'objet d'un accord entre le
censtructeur et l'utilisateur.

Fes catéqgories d'emploi mentionnées aux Tableaux 2 et 3 ne s'appliguent pas a un _matériel

normalement utilisé pour assurer le démarrage, l'accélération et/ou l'arrét d'un seul moteur.
Les catégories d'emploi pour un tel matériel sont traitées dans I'Annexe A.

4.5 Circuits de commande

Le Paragraphe 4.5 de la CEIl 60947-1 s’applique.

4.6 Circuits auxiliaires

Le Paragraphe 4.6 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.
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4.7 Relais et déclencheurs

Le Paragraphe 4.7 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.

4.8 Coordination avec les dispositifs de protection contre les courts-circuits (DPCC)

Le paragraphe 4.8 de la CEIl 60947-1 s'applique.

5 Informations sur le matériel

5.1 Nature des informations

Le Paragraphe 5.1 de la CEI 60947-1 s’'applique de facon appropki€ un,modeéle

particulier.

5.2 Marquage

5.2.1 Chaque matériel doit porter de fagon indélébile et lisi

dans un endroit tel qu'elles soient visibles et lisikl& e’ le matériel est monté
selon les instructions du constructeur.

pectivement par les symboles
la CEI 60417-2 (voir 7.1.6.1 de la

a) nom du constructedr ou marque de fabrique;

b) désignation du type ou numéro de série;

€) ceurants assignés d'emploi (ou puissances assignées) a la tension assignée d'emploi, et
catégorie d'emploi (voir 4.3.1, 4.3.2 et 4.4);

d) valeur (ou domaine) de la fréquence assignée, ou indication «continu» (ou le symbole ———=);

e) pour les combinés-fusibles, le type et le courant assigné maximal des fusibles et la puissance
dissipée de I'élément de remplacement;

f) CEI 60947-3, si le constructeur déclare la conformité a la présente partie;

g) degré de protection du matériel sous enveloppe (voir Annexe C de la CEl 60947-1).
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5.2.3 Les bornes suivantes doivent étre identifiées:

a) bornes d'entrée et de sortie, a moins que le raccordement n'ait pas d'importance
(voir 8.3.3.3.1);

b) borne du péle neutre, s'il y a lieu, par la lettre «N» (voir 7.1.8.4 de la CEl 60947-1);
c) borne de terre de protection (voir 7.1.10.3 de la CEI 60947-1).

5.2.4 Les indications suivantes doivent figurer dans les informations fournies par le
constructeur:

a) tension assignée d'isolement;

b) tension assignée de tenue aux chocs pour les matériels aptes a jonnement, ou

lorsqu'elle est déterminée;

c) degré de pollution, s'il est différent de 3;

d) service assigné;

e) courant assigné de courte durée admissible et sa durée, le
f) pouvoir assigné de fermeture en court-circuit, le cas écy
g) courant assigné de court-circuit conditionnel, le cag“éché

Degré de pollution (voi

Sauf spécificati@n
conditions d'envirorine

le matériel est prévu pour étre installé dans les
llution 3.
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7.1.2.2 Essai au fil incandescent

Le Paragraphe 7.1.2.2 de la CEI 60947-1 s'applique avec les compléments suivants.

Les piéces en matériau isolant nécessaires au maintien en position des parties conductrices
doivent satisfaire a I'essai au fil incandescent de 8.2.1.1.1 de la CEI 60947-1 a une
température d’essai de 960 °C.

7.1.4 Distances d'isolement et lignes de fuite

Le Paragraphe 7.1.7 de la CEl 60947-1 s'applique ave 3 rents, suivants.

¢ contacts, par exemple au moyen de
I'organe de manceuvre ou d'un |nd|ca eur > es contacts principaux doivent étre

La robustesse du me

d'ouverture doivent é
dispositifs fourn ¢

verrouillage ne do

la fiabilité de l'indication de la position
ent a 8.2.5. En outre, lorsqu'il existe des
errouiller le matériel en position d'ouverture, le
es contacts principaux sont en position d'ouverture

(voir 8.2.5).
Cette exige able au matériel dont les contacts principaux sont visibles en
position d pgsition d'ouverture est indiguée par des moyens autres que

NOTE Le verrodilage enRosition de fermeture est admis pour des applications particuliéres.

L'intervalle.dé coupure entre les contacts ouverts d'un méme pble en position d'ouverture ne
doit pas_étre inférieur aux distances d'isolement minimales figurant au Tableau 13 de la
CEI 60947-1 et il doit également répondre aux exigences de 7.2.3.1 b) de la CEI 60947-1.

7:4.7.2 Exigences supplémentaires pour le matériel assurant le verrouillage

électrique avec des contacteurs ou des disjoncteurs
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(Vide)

7.1.7.3  Exigences supplémentaires pour le matg
de verrouillage par cadenag~de la pQ

- Noc Sobhrtmuddris do talle facon au'allo ne satisfs

&wm:xmib

n-variante—on-pey =.A. D ns-de-verrouillage parcadenas-interdisan
a—confo ..v&@w‘\w‘*ﬁ\- 7 age—del'organe—decommande—deo g
o4 dition: Wa aigna Doy Her—un—verrouillage—La force F;
né ----\mﬁ§m al'organe-de-commande-afin-d'essayerde-manceuvre

; .;..ﬁ‘\\w 2 position de fermeture.La force F 6tantmaintenue. e

e

76? Exigences supplémentaires pour les matériels dotés d'un péle neutre

&a Paragraphe 7.1.9 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique, sauf en ce qui concerne la note relative a
un déclencheur a maximum de courant.

7.1.12 Degrés de protection du matériel sous enveloppe
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7.2 Dispositions relatives au fonctionnement
7.2.1 Conditions de fonctionnement
7.2.1.1 Généralités

Le Paragraphe 7.2.1.1 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique avec les compléments suivants.

Les exigences suivantes s'annliauent aux fusibles-interrunteurs  fusibles-sectionneurs et aux
) Pt d T

fusibles-interrupteurs-sectionneurs dont le pouvoir assigné de fermeture en court-circuit
excede 10 kA et pour lesquels la manceuvre de fermeture est faite par une commande manuglle
directe sans interposition de mécanisme (manceuvre dépendante et semi-dépendante manuelle
voir-2-33-et 215 2.4.12 de la CEI 60947-1 et 2.3.10).

La vitesse d'essai pour les manceuvres de fermeture spécifiée en 8.3.6/
comme suit.

a) Le matériel doit subir 15 manceuvres manuelles a vide

partie convenable du systéme.

Le point de mesure et la vitesse a ce point de
d'essais. La vitesse moyenne doit étre déter,
haute et de la valeur la plus basse,

b) Il faut s'assurer qu'avec l'appareillaye

égale a 2 kg = 10 %.

7.2.1.2 Limites de
ext

Le paragraphe 7.2

Le paragraptie 7.2.1.4 de la CEl 60947-1 s'applique.

7.2.2 Echauffement

Le/Paragraphe 7.2.2 de la CEl 60947-1 s’applique avec le complément suivant.

Dans le cas des combinés-fusibles, I'échauffement des contacts de I'élément de remplacement
au cours de l'essai de 8.3.3.1 ne doit provoquer aucun dommage susceptible de nuire au
fonctionnement ultérieur du matériel au cours de la séquence d'essais |.

7.2.3 Propriétés diélectriques

Le Paragraphe 7.2.3 de la CEI 60947-1 s'applique avec les compléments suivants.
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7.2.3.1 Tension de tenue aux chocs

Le Paragraphe 7.2.3.1 de la CEIl 60947-1 s'applique avec le complément suivant.

Les distances d'isolement entre les contacts ouverts d'un appareil non apte au sectionnement
doivent supporter la tension d'essai donnée au Tableau 12 de la CEl 60947-1 appropriée a la
tension assignée de tenue aux chocs.

7.2.3.2 Tension de tenue a fréquence industrielle des circuits principaux,

auxiliaires et de commande

Le Paragraphe 7.2.3.2 c¢) de la CEIl 60947-1 s'applique avec le complément sujvant.

8.3.6.4 et 8.3.7.3.

7.2.4 Aptitude a I'établissement et & la coupure a vide

de charge et de surcharge

7.2.4.1 Pouvoirs de fermeture et de coupure

Les pouvoirs assignés de fermeture et de cou
assignée d'emploi et du courant 3¢ 2
conformément au Tableau 3.

de coupure correspondant
égories d'emploi

Catégorie Coupure Nombre de cycles
d'emploi de manceuvres ©
I/l | UJU, | cos ¢
AC-20A P —Ac-2¢B P - - - -
AC-21A 0,95 1,5 1,05 0,95 5
AC-22A 1,05 0,65 3 1,05 0,65 5
AC-23A 1,05 0,45 8 1,05 0,45 5
1,05| 035| 8 1,05| 0,35 3d
Catégori¢ Catégorie g U/Ug L/R lc/le | UdUg L/R Nombre de cycles
d'emplgi assignée ms ms de manceuvres
d'emploi
DC-20A( )= DCc-20B P Toutes valeurs - - - - - -
DC-2tA~ - DC-21B Toutes valeurs 1,5 1,05 1 1,5 1,05 1 5
DC{22A -DC-22B Toutes valeurs 4 1,05 2,5 4 1,05 2,5 5
DE-23A - DC-23B Toutes valeurs 4 1,05 15 4 1,05 15 5

couTant etatt
courant coupé

™ O

tension appliquée

[}

courant assigné d'emploi

tension assignée d'emploi
tension de rétablissement & fréquence industrielle ou en courant continu

o T QOICCC

En courant alternatif, le courant établi est exprimé par la valeur efficace de la composante périodique du courant.
Ces catégories d'emploi ne sont pas admises aux USA.
Une manceuvre de commutation sans courant entre chaque manceuvre de fermeture et de coupure est autorisée, a

condition que cela ne change pas l'intervalle de temps entre les manceuvres requises définies en 8.3.3.3.1.

o

Afin de couvrir a la fois les catégories AC-21 et AC-22, une augmentation du nombre de manceuvres en AC-23
de 3 & 5 est autorisée, avec l'accord du constructeur.
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7.2.4.2 Fonctionnement en service

Les essais concernant la vérification du fonctionnement en service d'un matériel sont destinés
a vérifier que ce matériel peut établir et couper sans défaillance les courants traversant son
circuit principal pour I'emploi prévu.

Le nombre de cycles de manceuvres et les parameétres de circuit d'essai pour l'essai de
fonctionnement en service suivant les diverses catégories d'emploi sont donnés dans les

Tableaux 4 et 5.

Les modalités d'essai sont spécifiées en 8.3.4.1.

Tableau 4 — Vérification du fonctionnement en servic
Nombre de cycles de manceuvres suivant le courant assi

1 : I R ON AN

Nombre de cy! es}E\Q\\noe vr}s\ \

Courant assigné Nombre de cycles Catégorie A: courant alte@\ C@ie : cMant alternatif

d'emploi lg de manceuvres et continu etcontinu

par heure Sans Avec ( \San§> Avec Total

courant couran Nan courant
0 <lg< 100 120 8 5Q0 1(50 \/ >. 700 300 2 000
100 <lg< 315 120 7/000 100 1400 200 1600
315 <lg< 630 60 4 0 000 800 200 1000
630 <lg< 2500 20 25 (6] 500 100 600
2500 <lg 10 1 500 A 0. 300 100 400

Les valeurs de ce tableau s'applj
Ces catégories doivent satisfai
La colonne 2 donne la cad nce
d'emploi peut étre augmente

anceuvres des colonnes 5 ou 8, sans courant.
a cadence de manceuvres pour toute catégorie

me du circuit d'essai pour le Tableau 4

Catego leurNdu courant Etablissement & Coupure
d' empl Loessigpédiemploi le g U/Ug cos ¢ lo/le UdUe | cos ¢
AN
AC-21A C— \Toutes valeurs 1 1 0,95 1 1 0,95
AC-22A A ZB Toutes valeurs 1 1 0,8 1 1 0,8
AC-23A AC-2 Toutes valeurs 1 1 0,65 1 1 0,65
/g U/Ug L/R I/le U,/Ug L/R
ms ms
DC-21A DC-21B Toutes valeurs 1 1 1 1 1 1
DC-22A DC-22B Toutes valeurs 1 1 2 1 1 2
DC-23A DC-23B Toutes valeurs 1 1 7,5 1 1 7,5
|/ = courant établi
lc = courant coupée
le = courant assigné d'emploi
U = tension avant établissement (tension appliquée)
Ue = tension assignée d'emploi
U, = tension de rétablissement a fréquence industrielle ou en courant continu

En courant alternatif, le courant établi est exprimé par la valeur efficace de la composante périodique du courant.
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7.2.4.3 Durabilité mécanique

Le Paragraphe 7.2.4.3.1 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique. Les conditions d'essai sont spécifiées
en 8.5.1.

7.2.4.4 Durabilité électrique

Le Paragraphe 7.2.4.3.2 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique. Les conditions d'essai sont spécifiées

en 8.5.2.

7.2.5 Aptitude a I'établissement, a la coupure ou a la tenue
des courants de court-circuit

Le matériel doit étre construit de maniére a pouvoir supporter, dans les\conditions. spécifiées

par des courants de court-circuit.

Les courants de court-circuit peuvent se produire durant les
d'interruption du courant et aussi lorsque le courant circule

L'aptitude du matériel a établir, transporter et couper J&s co s_de coyrt-tircuit est exprimée
en fonction d'une ou plusieurs des caractéristiques agsig [

7.2.6 Disponible

7.2.7 Exigences supplé
sectionneme

Ces exigences s‘ :
supérieure a 50 W\

7.2.8 Disponibte

7.2.9 Exigences de surcharge pour un matériel comprenant des fusibles
Lesgircuit principal d'un matériel doit étre capable de transporter un courant de surcharge

conformément a 8.3.7.1 et ne doit causer aucun dommage susceptible de nuire au
fonctionnement ultérieur du matériel dans la séquence d'essais V.

7.3 Compatibilité électromagnétique

7.3.1 Disponible

7.3.2 Immunité
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Les matériels qui 80
de fusible) doiv
(voir 8.4.1.2).

de performances doivent étre donnés dans la norme produit
des criteres d'acceptation donnés dans le Tableau 24 de la

Le Tabl@)‘G fournit les criteres spécifiques de performances en immunité a prendre en
comp
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Tableau 6 — Essais d’immunité

Critere d’acceptation
, . : , : . (tel que défini dans le
Type d’essai Niveau d’essai requis Tableau 24 de la
CEI 60947-1)
Essai d'immunité aux décharges 8 kV/ décharge dans l'air
électrostatiques soit B
CEIl'61000-4-2 4 kV/ decharge au contact \
Essai d’'immunité aux champs Cb\
électromagnétiques rayonnés aux fréquences
o g 10 V/im A
radioélectriques (l/
CEl 61000-4-3 N
QS
2 kV | 5 kHz sur les acces de /( (1,
Essai d'immunité aux transitoires électriques puissance ¢
rapides en salve
CEl 61000-4-4 1 kV /5 kHz sur les acces de \
signaux ™

Essai d'immunité aux ondes de choc 2 kV (mode commun)
CEIl 61000-4-5 1 kV (mode différentie
Perturbations conduites, induites par les
champs radioélectriques
CEIl 61000-4-6
NOTE 1 Un simple redresseur n'est pas sensible aux pertfirb t\IQDQé
conséquent ne nécessite pas d’essai d'immunité
NOTE 2 Lorsque le critere d'acceptation B e
contacts principaux comme résultat de la perturb

7.3.3 Emission

zircuits électroniques

NN

e s et les™ conséquences de-ces em issions sont - e comr
N\

Le Pe%’raphe 7.3.3.1 de la CEI 60947-1 s'applique.

és’.&z Matériels comprenant des circuits électroniques

Les matériels comprenant des circuits electroniques (par exemple un Indicateur electronique
de fusion de fusible) peuvent générer des perturbations électromagnétiques continues.

L’émission doit satisfaire aux exigences du groupe 1, classe A du CISPR 11 ou a celles de la
classe A du CISPR 22 (voir 8.4.2.2).
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Tableau 7 — Limites d'émission

Acces Gamme de Limites d Norme
fréquences
MHz
Enveloppe b 30a2302 30 dB (uV/m) valeur quasi-créte CISPR 11
mesurée a une distance de 30 m ¢
230.a.1.0002 37 dB (||\/Im\ valeur mlnr:l créte Classe A - (‘rmllnn 1

mesuree aune dlstance de30m¢

Alimentation a 0,15a0,52 79 dB (pV) valeur quasi-créte ou
courant alternatif 66 dB (pV) valeur moyenne
0,5a52a 73 dB (pV) valeur quasi-créte CISPR 22

60 dB (nV) valeur moyenne

5a302 73 dB (uV) valeur quasi-créte
60 dB (pV) valeur moyenne

a La limite inférieure est applicable a la fréquence de transition.
b Applicable seulement aux appareils de commutation mécaniques contengnt
fréquences supérieures a 9 kHz, par exemple microprocesseurs.

distance de 3 m en utilisant les limites augmentées de 20 dB.
d  Ces limites ont été reprises, sans modification, du CISPR 11 et du

de l'environnement industriel,
fournies par le constructeur.

Ceci est un produit de classe ANDahs ume

interférence radio qui, dwc casy peut obl I'utilisateur a prendre les mesures appropriées.
Cependant, cetis ementn'e p\ézessaire lorsque les limites d’émission données
dans le CISPR 22,C onprespectées

8 Essais

8.1.1
Le Paragraphe 8.1.1"de la CEI 60947-1 s’'applique.
8.1.2 Essais de type

L'e Paragraphe 8.1.2 de la CEIl 60947-1 s’applique. Le Tableau 9 de la présente partie donne la
liste des essais de type.

8.1.3 Essais individuels

Le Paragraphe 8.1.3 de la CEI 60947-1 s'applique avec les compléments suivants.
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8.1.3.1 Généralités
Les essais suivants s’'appliquent:

— essai de fonctionnement mécanique (voir 8.1.3.2)

le fonctionnement de [l'interrupteur, du sectionneur, de linterrupteur-sectionneur ou du
combiné-fusibles durant la fabrication et/ou un autre essai individuel peuvent remplacer les

accalic nnnmnrne ceidaccric ol |n¢'~ nnnrhhnnn restent |r\t~ mnmne et eu |n nnmhrn da

cToSTaro— ot T T o I OCoouUT; I oo CUOTrmOTtroTr o rocote Tt oo et TTre—oT

manceuvres n'est pas inférieur a celui spécifié;
— essai diélectrique (voir 8.1.3.3)

si, par le contréle des matériaux et des procédés de fabrication, I'intégrité des propriétés
diélectriques a été prouvée, ces essais peuvent étre remplacés par/des™essajs\sur des
échantillons conformément a un plan d’échantillonnage reconnu (voi

8.1.3.2 Essai de fonctionnement mécanique

Un essai doit étre fait pour vérifier le fonctionnement méca 6 atériel en
effectuant 5 manceuvres de fermeture et d'ouverture.

8.1.3.3 Essai diélectrique

— le matériel étant en position d’ouvefture;entre’x
électriqguement lorsque Jeymatéri & '

— le matériel étant en position gtie, entrepehaque pble et le ou les pdles adjacents et

— pour le matér \ $

matériel éta@ . entre chaque pﬁle et Ie ou Ies poles adjacents et
entre chaque pdlg | it dop
composants élg

Les essais surprélevements pour la vérification des distances d'isolement doivent étre faits
conformément a 8.3:3.4.3 de la CEI 60947-1 conformément a un plan de prélévement reconnu
(voir CEIN60410).

8.15 Essais spéciaux

Les essais spéciaux (voir 2.6.4 de la CEl 60947-1) sont spécifiés en 8.5.

8.2 Essais de type pour les dispositions constructives

Le Paragraphe 8.2 de la CEIl 60947-1 s'applique avec les compléments suivants.

8.2.4 Propriétés mécaniques des bornes

Le Paragraphe 8.2.4 de la CEl 60947-1 s'applique avec le complément suivant.

Lorsque le matériel est prévu pour étre fourni avec différentes conceptions de bornes, les
essais doivent étre effectués sur chaque conception.
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8.2.5 Vérification de l'efficacité de l'indication de position des contacts principaux
des matériels aptes au sectionnement

Le Paragraphe 8.2.5 de la CEI 60947-1 s'applique avec les compléments suivants.

8.2.5.1 Etat du matériel pour les essais

L'essai du-mécanisme de l'oraane de commande et de l'indicateur de nosition doit 8tre mené
L

comme une partie de la séquednce d’essais | (voir 8.3.3 et Tableau 11). é

S’il existe différents types d’organes de commande, additionnels ou intégrés, une (seule
conception doit étre soumise aux essais au cours de la séquence |. De plus, I‘éc&bm llon

représentatif du cas le plus critique doit étre essayé conformément a 8.3.3

8.2.5.2 Modalités d'essai

N RS

D dd e Bndlicude sans secousse ‘oraane_de commande dans la sans de

Cettefore>doit—& '
‘ouve .mﬁgﬁ%s.
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(Vide)

Figure 1f

Figure 1g

IEC 1399/08
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Tableau 9 — Liste des essais de type applicables a un matériel donné

Fusible- Inter- Sec- Sec- Fusible Inter- Inter- Fusible-
Essais Inter- inter- rupteur | tionneur | tionneur sec- rupteur- [rupteur-sec- inter-
rupteur rupteur |a fusibles a fusibles | tionneur sec- tionneur |rupteur-sec-
tionneur | a fusibles tionneur
Echauffement & o] o] o] o] o] o] o] o o]
Vérification de I'échauf- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o)
fement
Propriétés diélectriques o] o] 0 o] o] o] o] o] (6]
\Vérification diélectrique o] o] o o] o] o (o] 0
Courant de fuite - - - o] o] o} o} 0 0
Pouvoirs assignés de o] o] 0 - - - o]
fermeture et de coupure <
en surcharge)
FFonctionnement o} o 0 o] o] o) o] o
Een service
Courant assigné de o] - - o - - - -
courte durée admissible 4 \/
Pouvoir assigné de fer- o] - - - < (o] - -
meture en court-circuit
Courant assigné de o o o] o] o) o o] o] o]
court-circuit conditionnel 6
Robustesse du méca- - - - (o] o o} ¢} o]
hisme de l'organe de
commande x
Essai de surcharge - o] 0 o] o] - o] o]

0 = essai

— = pasdessai prescrlt

\\)

Tableaux 14 et 15.

NOTE Cette liste d'essais de

Mon voir aussi les notes de bas de tableau “a” dans les

R

a Applicable a 8.3. Z\J\yﬂfewent

8.3.1 Séqguence

d'essais

essais de type de fonctionnement auxquels peut étre soumis le

Les esSais de type sont groupés par séquences, comme indiqué au Tableau 10.

Rour chaque séquence, les essais doivent étre effectués dans l'ordre indiqué, conformément
aux exigences du paragraphe correspondant, sauf pour I'essai d'échauffement (essai simplifié

cordlamant) At nocar dAnc nroanemAtAc AiAlactriniine Ao 1o cAaunnen A'accatc 1 ooy At Atrn

SJCTOTCTITICTIT), Tt cooar Ot o PTroprctc o U etg ot o Ut oty et ot ooaro I gqurpecoveT it Ctre

effectués sur un échantillon séparé.
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Tableau 10 — Schéma d'ensemble des séquences d'essais

Séquences Essais
Caractéristiques générales de fonctionnement Echauffement & f
(voir 8.3.3 et Tableau 11) Propriétés diélectriques ©

Pouvoirs de fermeture et de coupure 2
Vérification diélectrique
Courant de fuite

Vérification de I'échauffement
Robustesse du mécanisme de I'organe de commande

Aptitude au fonctionnement en service Fonctionnement en service
(voir 8.3.4 et Tableau 13) Vérification diélectrique
Courant de fuite

Vérification de I'échauffement

Aptitude au fonctionnement en court-circuit © Courant de courte durée admissible
(voir 8.3.5 et Tableau 14) Pouvoir de fermeture en court-cj
Vérification diélectrique
Courant de fuite

Vérification de I'échauffepfent

Courant de court-circuit conditionnel ©
(voir 8.3.6 et Tableau 15)

Aptitude au fonctionnement en surcharge d
(voir 8.3.7 et Tableau 16)

par le constructeur.
Pas exigé pour les interrupt
€ Peut étre réalisé en de

8.3.2 our Jes essais

8.3.2.1

Le Parag 1 deNa CEI 60947-1 s’applique a tous les essais de type, le cas échéant.
Au début te to d'essais, le matériel doit étre a I'état neuf et propre.

La force appliquée~pdur toute manceuvre d'ouverture ne doit pas étre supérieure a la force
d'essai déterminée en 8.2.5.2 de CEI 60947-1 et doit étre appliquée de la méme maniére sans
secousse:-

Liorsqu'il existe un doute sur le fait que la manceuvre d'ouverture est correcte, 3 tentatives au
plus sont admises pour amener le matériel en position d'ouverture.

Afin de réduire le nombre d'essais pour les matériels de méme conception de base, les
exigences d'essai suivantes peuvent étre utilisées.

8.3.2.1.1 Essais simplifiés pour des matériels ayant la méme conception de base

Lorsqu’'une gamme d’interrupteurs, de sectionneurs, d’interrupteurs-sectionneurs ou de
combinés-fusibles de méme conception de base est examinée simultanément, les variantes
suivantes sont admises, a condition que le matériel reste conforme par ailleurs.
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8.3.2.1.2 Exigences pour des matériels ayant la méme conception de base

Pour que les interrupteurs, les sectionneurs, les interrupteurs-sectionneurs, ou les combinés-
fusibles soient considérés comme étant de méme conception de base, ils doivent étre évalués
en considérant les critéres suivants:

a) les matériaux, la finition et les dimensions des parties conductrices sont identiques, sauf
pour les variantes dans la conception des bornes et des moyens de fixation des fusibles;

b) la taille des contacts, le matériau, la configuration et le mode de fixation sont identiques;

c) le mécanisme de manceuvre est de méme conception de base, les matériaux et es
caractéristiques physiques sont identiques;

d) les vitesses d'ouverture et de fermeture des contacts sont substantiellefhentNes mémes;

e) les matériaux isolants et moulés sont identiques;

f) la méthode, les matériaux et la construction des dispositifs d'extiné

simplifiée donnée en 8.3.2.1.3 soit utilisée:

g) la catégorie d’emploi et la tension d’emploi;

h) l'application en 50 Hz ou 60 Hz;

ne soient pas réduites (voir-~+4; §
7.1.4 et 8.3.3.1 de la CE{ 60947-1);

k) les différents types d'o

de commande, pou

I) les contact ¢ w” a fusibles, du sectionneur a fusibles et de
I'interrupteur-secionQe i avec différents types d'éléments de remplacement

catégorig d*emyploiet/ou plus d’'une tension d’emploi, le nombre d'échantillons d’essai peut
étre réduit, a condition que les essais soient effectués dans les conditions les plus séveres.

Podr-les essais de court-circuit, d’établissement et de coupure, et de fonctionnement en
service, les conditions sont estimées plus sévéres si les conditions suivantes sont
simultanément remplies:

tension assignée d’emploi égale ou supérieure;

courant d’'essai égal ou supérieur;

— facteur de puissance égal ou inférieur;

nombre de manceuvres €gal ou supérieur.

b) Les essais effectués a 50 Hz sont estimés couvrir les applications a 60 Hz et vice versa,
avec les exceptions suivantes:

— l'essai d’échauffement selon 8.3.3.1 pour les dispositifs ayant un courant supérieur a
800 A;

NOTE Par accord entre le constructeur et l'utilisateur, les essais a 50 Hz peuvent étre acceptés pour le
fonctionnement & 60 Hz et vice versa pour les courants supérieurs a 800 A.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9be156e7fc08854df3cd062a81c21f2d

c)

- 100 - 60947-3 © CEI:2008+A1:2012

I'échauffement et le fonctionnement en service des relais et des déclencheurs (voir 7.2.2
et 7.2.2.6 de la CEI 60947-1). Les essais d'échauffement des bobines doivent étre
effectués pour chaque fréquence, mais pour une seule fréquence au cours de la
séquence d'essais concernée, et si une alimentation séparée des bobines et des autres
circuits est possible, il est permis que les autres circuits restent alimentés a 50 Hz.

Les essais effectués sur des appareils tripolaires sont estimés couvrir aussi les appareils
tétrapolaires avec un poéle neutre non commuté, a condition qu'un essai unipolaire sur le
pble neutre soit effectué conformément a 8.3.3.3.4 de la CFl 60947-1

d)

e)

f)

Les essais effectués sur des appareils ayant quatre p6les commutés sont estimés couvrir
aussi les appareils ayant trois p6les commutés, a condition que tous les pdles sojent
identiqgues et que les vitesses d'ouverture et de fermeture des contacts soient
substantiellement les mémes (seules les exigences de 7.1.9 concernant |'ouverture, ét la
fermeture du pdle neutre sont applicables). Toutefois, les appareil

commutés doivent toujours étre raccordés en triphasé (voir Figure 11

60947-1).
Essais effectués avec différents types de contacts de socle.

Lorsque des interrupteurs a fusibles, des sectionneurs a
sectionneurs a fusibles sont congus pour étre fournis avec |
socle, les essais d’échauffement selon 8.3.3.1 doivent & e dque type, au
courant assigné maximal du fusible correspondant.

La séquence IV doit étre effectuée sur chaque ¥ de socle dont les moyens
de connexion des fusibles sontdautkesque [ boulonnées, au courant
conditionnel de court-circuit assign ~ plus élevé, et, s'il est différent, avec
le type de fusible ayant I'énergie traveksante i ension d’essai la plus élevée.

chaque conception,

Lorsque le
essais confor
Une vérification ¢
étre de 50, le

Si les limites échauffement des parties accessibles sont essayées selon 8.3.2.1.3 et
satisfont au Tableau 3 de la CEI 60947-1, il n'est pas nécessaire d'effectuer des essais
supptémentaires sur ces parties selon 8.3.3.6.

Etant donné que l'objectif des essais 8.3.2.1.3, points d) et e) est de se placer dans le cas
le plus défavorable, les valeurs du Tableau 2 de la CEI 60947-1 ne s'appliquent pas.

op

322 Grandeursd'essal

Paragraphe 8.3.2.2 de la CEI 60947-1 s’applique.

8.3.2.3 Interprétation des résultats d'essais

Le comportement du matériel au cours des essais et son état aprés les essais sont spécifiés
dans le paragraphe approprié.

8.3.2.4 Compte rendu d'essai

Le Paragraphe 8.3.2.4 de la CEI 60947-1 s'applique.
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8.3.3 Séquence d'essais |: caractéristiques générales de fonctionnement

Cette séquence d'essais s’appligue aux types de matériels indiqués au Tableau 11 et
comprend les essais figurant dans ce tableau.

8.3.3.1 Echauffement

Le Paragraphe 8.3.3.3 de la CEIl 60947-1 s’applique avec les compléments suivants:

, octud anéd! -

L'essai doit étre mené au courant assigne d'emploi I,; excepté dans le_cas d'unehvaleur
AC-20 ou DC-20 pour laquelle I'essai d’échauffement est mené avec l,. Dans s casoWwl’'essai

a eté mené a I, alors le constructeur peut déclarer une valeur AC-20 oyD e Sans
autre essai.
Les combinés-fusibles doivent étre munis d'éléments de rempla assigné

est égal au courant thermique conventionnel du combiné.

maximale spécifiée par le constructeur du matériel.

NOTE 1 L'essai peut étre effectué avec un élément dge
sensiblement analogue a celle de I'élément de remplacene

8.3.3.6.

Le compte rendu
remplacement utili
courant assigné,
coupure. On

ipée par I'élément de remplacement et le pouvoir de
de type effectué avec les éléments de remplacement
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Tableau 11 — Séquence d'essais |: caractéristiques générales de fonctionnement

Types de matériel et ordre des essais

Essais N° de Echan- Inter- Fusible- Section- Section- Inter- Inter-
para- tillons rupteur inter- neur neur a rupteur- rupteur-
graphe c rupteur et fusibles et | section- section-
inter- fusible- neur neur a
rupteur a section- fusibles et
fusibles neur fusible-
inter-
rupteur-
section-
neur
Echauffement & © 8.3.3.1 |AB,C,F 1 1 1 1 1
Propriétés 8.3.3.2 A,C,F 2 2 2 2 2
diélectriques
Pouvoirs de 8.3.3.3 A,D 3 3 a a 3
fermeture et de
coupure
Vérification 8.3.3.4 A,D 4 4 a 4 4
diélectrique
Courant de fuite ° 8.3.3.5 A,D - - 3 3 5 5
Vérification de 8.3.3.6 A,D 5 4 4 6 6
I’échauffement 6
Robustesse du 8.3.3.7 AE - 5 5 7 7

mécanisme de
I'organe de
commande

Va

a

b

«F» sontides échantillons de chaque type de porte-fusible de combiné-fusibles selon 8.3.2.1.3, point d).

Applicable & 8.3.2.1.3 seulement.

Peut étre réalisé en dehors de la séquence, voir 8.3.1.

étre effectués en séquence sur un échantillon donné: «A» est
armi ceux dont le courant assigné I  est le plus élevé, et, le
8.3.2.1.3, point d).

8.3.3.2

Essai des propriétés diélectriques

Le Paragraphe 8.3.3.4.1, points 1), 2), 3), 7) et, si applicable, 8) de la CEl 60947-1 s'applique
avec le complément suivant.

Lorsque, en accord avec le constructeur,

les appareils sont déconnectés pour l'essai

conformément a 8.3.3.4.1, point 3) ¢) de la CEI 60947-1, le rapport d'essai doit mentionner ces

appareils.
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Pour les matériels aptes au sectionnement (voir 3.3) ayant une tension d’emploi U, supérieure
a 50 V, le courant de fuite doit étre mesuré a travers chaque pble avec les contacts en position
d’ouverture, a une tension d’essai égale a 1,1 U, et ne doit pas depasser 0,5 mA.

8.3.3.3 Pouvoirs de fermeture et de coupure

8.3.3.3.1 Valeurs et conditions d'essai

Le Paragraphe 8.3.3.5 de la CEl 6094/-1 s’appligue aux materiels dotés d'un pole neutre.

Le Paragraphe 7.2.4.1, Tableau 3, indique les valeurs d'essai, en fonction de la catégorie
d'emploi.

gue les pieces mobiles du matériel puissent atte : It de repos. Apres chaque
\ pendant au moins 0,05 s.

Pour faciliter les essais des matériels d JOX{ MAC-23A et AC-23B, les cycles de
manceuvres d'établissement-coupure peuvent € lacés, avec l'accord du constructeur

par le nombre indiqué de cycles de \marfoSuwvt, d\étaplissement a 10 lo suivis du méme
nombre de cycles de mangg oupurea 8 le.

En courant alternatif,
indiqué en 8.3.4.1.3 es valeurs doivent étre conformes a celles du
Tableau 3.

En courant conti gmps du circuit d'essai doit étre déterminée comme

indiqué en 8.3.4%.4\de -1. Les valeurs doivent étre conformes a celles du
Tableau 3.

La tensi doit éthe appliquée et la charge doit étre reliée aux bornes appropriées du
matériel. iel dans lequel un contact mobile reste relié a I'une des bornes quand

connexions ¢d'alim

marquéestde fagcon distincte pour la charge et I'alimentation.

Dans._le cas d'essais effectués sur un fusible-interrupteur ou un fusible-interrupteur-
sectionneur, lorsque les lames des éléments de remplacement font partie des contacts de
fermeture-coupure, I'élément de remplacement doit étre utilisé.

NOTE Pour un fusible-interrupteur ou un fusible-interrupteur-sectionneur, lorsque les lames de I|'élément de
remplacement font partie des contacts de fermeture-coupure, des éléments factices ou des conducteurs de cuivre
ne peuvent pas remplacer les éléments de remplacement parce que les lames des éléments de remplacement de
ces appareils s’'usent. L'usure des lames des éléments de remplacement influence la vérification thermique
conformément & 8.3.3.6.

Les caractéristiques des éléments de remplacement utilisés pour I'essai, c'est a dire le nom du
constructeur, la référence, le courant assigné, la puissance dissipée de I'élément de
remplacement et le pouvoir de coupure, doivent étre précisés dans le rapport d'essai.
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